
-4300 
BE-4380 

*m~~v?~~7~7~T~~~~~ 
**~~l1 v? ~ ~-717''1:T*~ ~itrt ~ ~ ~ 

I \- ':J -;)' '/ IJ 
PARTS BOOK 

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER 
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER 

jltJTO)ftjJ~ffltfili Parts Navigation 1:;: L 'f= t=. lta;9 o http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/ 

. 
I 

- .. ..._ - - - - . - -- - - - ~ ~ ·--- - - -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. .=o:>*l;t, 2006iF12Fl o:>-T-511:~-::>t. '"C1i~2:nt.:to:n:-t 0 

2. $~1;t17~fJ:LI:~tt~5!!2:nQ~~tJ<N;,LJa;"t o 

3. fJl.tt!itlL'~ili~"tQgB~I;t, ~*li!L'ff-L "CiVJLJ-a;"t o 

A. ~i*Mi~ ·································································· 
B . ..tfdl . !St.f*Mi~ ............ ................ ........................ 3 

C. )!LJfMI~ ................................................................... 5 

D. tlil~..tlffMI~ ........................................................ 9 

E. ;'f-$1./-::> i'J'O'j. • iiWIIMii~ ................................. 11 

F. "'Flii!Mi~ .................................................................. 13 

G. ~illliMi~B!H~ ........................................................ 15 

H. *iiLfMH~ .............................................................. 17 

J. *~Mi~ .................................................................. 19 

K. *i;JJLJIMH~ .............................................................. 21 

L. *~.&t. 'IMI~ ............................................................. 25 

M. **il:hn!li~ ............................................................. 27 

N. *'?i'J'ci'j.M~ ......................................................... 29 

Pl . ::J./1--CJ-Jt,.;f-·~?AMi~ .................................. 31 

P2. ::J./f-.Cl-JI,;;f-·~?A('~iffl{~~)fMii~ .......... 33 

Q. A-1'·~7-B!H~ ........................................................... 35 

R. 'tlt~~M~ ............................................................. 37 

s. t~i"J:,\.::1'-Jt,.Mi~ .................................................... 39 

T. -=E-$1!MI~ ............................................................... 41 

U. ~~~001~ .................................................................. 43 

V1. ~ml1Jlt M~ 

(BE-43BDF!'I:;t7'~3./$~) ........................... 45 

V2. ~mltJ~JflM~ 

(BE-438DF!'I:;t7'~3./$~) ........................... 47 

z. 1-tlfi~M~ .................... .......... ............................... 49 

Sp. i±~}lljft(l~- 3:i .............................................. 53 

Ga. 7-~$~-~ii ............................... ................ 55 

Wa. !f~?"'JI,; ......................................................... ..... 58 

~ 51........ .... .......... .... ... ..... . .... ......... .. . .. . .. .. ...... . ...... .. .. 59 

. -- ,, ~- -~ - --- - --..= -~- =--~~ , ....,.. - . .---,.._ --- ~------~-- -. --~ ~.-___.r-==o - .. -=-~-==-IIIIC'!r 

• ' r 
• I I I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2006. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . ... .. ....... ...... .. .. .. ... .. ... .. ..... ...... .. .. . 1 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism . .. ..... .. 3 

C. Feed mechanism ........ .. .. .. .. .. ..... .. ... .. ... .. ..... ...... 5 

D. Work clamp lifter mechanism......... ............ .. .... 9 

E. Button clamp mechanism ........ .. ....... .......... ...... 11 

F. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

G. Lubrication .... ..... .. ....... ...... .. ......... .. ..... ..... ..... .... 15 

H. Threading mechanism.................................. .... 17 

J. Bobbin winder mechanism............................... 19 

K. Thread trimmer mechanism......... .................... 21 

L. Thread wiper mechanism ......... .. .. ..... ..... ..... .. ... 25 

M. Tension release mechanism........ ... ....... .... ... ... 27 

N. Thread nipper mechanism ................................ 29 

P1. Control box mechanism ... ............ ... .................. 31 

P2. Control box (PCB) mechanism.... ................. .. .. 33 

Q. Power switch mechanism ......... .... ... ... ..... ... .. .. .. 35 

R. Power supply equipment mechanism .... ..... .. .... 37 

S. Operation panel mechanism ........ .. .. ....... ... ...... 39 

T. Motor mechanism . ......... .. ...... ...... ....... ..... ..... .. .. 41 

U. Foot switch pedal mechanism .......................... 43 

V1. Auxiliary device 

(Option parts for BE-438D ) 

V2. Auxiliary device 

(Option parts for BE-438D ) 

Z. Accessories ..................................................... . 

Sp. Different parts list ........... ... ........... .... ............... . 

Ga. Gauge parts list ............ .......... ...................... ... . 

Wa. Warning labels ................................................. . 

Index ............................................ ... ..... ......... ... . 

45 

47 

49 

53 

55 

58 

59 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ~'f*IIH~ I Machine body 

5 

--==----~ q---1 
24 . 

16~ 
®-18 
~17 

1 

10 

lJ---20 
I 

19 

KE-4300/BE-4380-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 140392009 1 :;;t 1' } (. . ."711 OIL CAP 
2 117934001 3 ::i .L..-l!/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
3 104821001 5 ::i .L.. -l!/1 0.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
4 140392009 1 :;;t 1' Jl/711 OIL CAP 
5 8A3260001 1 'J'J j./-JJJ \ - FRAME SIDE COVER 
6 062061016 4 t-~::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
7 8A3199001 1 ;l./1'11 FACE PLATE 
8 104449001 1 ::i .L..-l!/15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
9 062501016 3 t-~::J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
10 8A3262101 1 :;;t:;;t-JJ~-JJ/ \ - SHUTILE RACE COVER 
11 8A3263001 1 :;;t:;;t-JJ~-JJ, \ - /'Y'JD SHUTILE RACE COVER HOOK D 
12 004300513 2 +-f:t5::J3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5 
13 8A3264001 1 1' 111-'Y t- NUT PLATE 
14 8A3265001 2 11"/-*~8-2 SHOULDER SCREW, 8-2 
15 109239002 2 t-~''-*-+f:ff-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
16 8A3266001 1 :;;t:;;t-JJ~-JJr\-/'Y'JU SHUTILE RACE COVER HOOK U 
17 062300416 2 t-~::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
18 025030236 2 t: 5 -+f:ff =1'-'T .:L" 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
19 8A3200101 1 7/t:::/-JJJ \ - THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
20 062401006 1 t-~::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 

<a:f!IEJR:IW.*> <Except for China> 
21 8A2040001 1 5~J(.,7.:t.'71'.'JI1' LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 

<a:fl~JR:I> <For China Only> 
21 8A2041001 1 5~J(.,7.:t.'71'.7.:t.'7I1' LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG 

22 837060001 1 7-7-.~-'J LABEL, GROUNDING 
23 828044001 1 ::i .L.. -l!/20.8 RUBBER CAP, 20.8 
24 117608001 1 ~~'Y.::f-t::'/ DOWEL PIN 
25 820878000 4 ::i .L.. -l!/5.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 
26 820878000 2 ::i.L..-l!/5.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

KE-4300/BE-4380-050 

2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ...ttdl • £t~IMH~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

15 
14 ~ ~ 15 

~ '

1

k):J13 

w~~15 

26 23 

~~-...,_---- I ®----19 
. --.:::..... I ® 20 \ 22 (- ---1 

~ ._...,~ I 1.---K~o~ 
21 

24 "l _ ____., 1 ----------@ a~~ 19 
~-~ b---1 N ----r--1 - 17 L 

_. __ .- -~-"v 1 (0--- 19 

25 r--li-~ j ~ 16 

I ___t.-Jro ---1-~ I r-- 18 

---1---ln --- i AI I 
41 --:tJ I . ~ 
~-r======-- ~--_/ 4 ~~ 28 

37 -E) n- 33 27 29 

32 

301 
31 

~-----0 

e 

~~ 
KE-4300/BE-4380-123 

3 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ..t~ · ~t~IMH* I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3201101 1 r')'""J~'J UPPER SHUFT 
2 8A3499001 1 ?7/'JIJ'./~.?~ CRANK ROD ASSY 
3 018501636 2 71-/f-JL-HX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
4 8A4172001 1 =-+.JL-~7 1)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 
4 8A4173001 1 .=.-t-:JL-~7 1)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 
4 8A4174001 1 .=.-t-:JL-~7 1)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 
4 8A4175001 1 =-+.JL-~71)/'J" NEEDLE BEARING 
5 062300416 1 -j-~:::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
6 8A3206001 1 ~71)/'J"""J··y~:::J.. BALL BEARING BUSH 
7 8A4179001 1 9~:/'JrJ76904DDUNR BALL BEARINH, 6904DDUNR 
8 8A4180001 1 R9x~'JrJ76904DDU BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904DDU 
9 823651001 2 71-t:76X6*') 1- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 8A3206001 1 ~7 1)/'J"""J· ·y~:::J.. BALL BEARING BUSH 
11 8A4177001 1 9~~'JrJ76004DDUNR BALL BEARING, 6004DDUNR 
12 823651001 2 71-t:76X6*') 1- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

<KE-430Dif.l> <For KE-4300> 
13 8A3210001 1 'Y:!If-7-A JOINT, A 

<BE-438Dif.l> <For BE-4380> 
13 8A3589001 1 'Y:!If-7-B JOINT, B 

14 8A4178001 1 9x~'JrJ76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR 
15 823651001 4 71-t:76X6*') 1- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 825235001 1 ~~-*~8 SCREW,M8 

<KE-430Dif.l> <For KE-4300> 
17 8A3497001 1 './ 1)7~?7/'JC THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, C 
18 8A6563001 1 /\ 1J/f-'7v/:t.J/A?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, A SET 

<BE-438Dif.l> <For BE-4380> 
17 8A3591001 1 './ 1)7~?7/'JB THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 
18 8A4327001 1 "'J/f-?v/:t.J/B?~ THREAD TAKE-UP REVER, B SET 

19 823651001 4 71-t:76X6*') I- SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 110367001 1 "lf:ff* WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
21 012300336 1 71-t:73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 
22 8A2958001 1 -lf7*:/5X6 SCREW, FLAT M5X6 
23 012500536 1 71-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
24 012300336 1 71-t:73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 
25 145465001 1 .Y/-*~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
26 012060636 2 71-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
27 8A3488001 1 :t.J'J:::J~ SLIDE BLOCK 
28 8A3528001 1 :t.J'J:::J~7/-j-~B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE 
29 018401636 2 71-/f-JL-I--4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
30 8A3222001 1 /\1)/f-rJA NEEDLE BAR, A 
31 144458001 1 79x'Y=:f.l--1-*:/3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
32 8A3223001 1 /\1J/f-'71-9JL-U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 
33 8A3224001 1 J\1)/f-rJI-9JL-D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 
34 * P. 54 1 ~.Y/1\') NEEDLE 
35 8A3225101 1 7-1) PULLEY 
36 8A3025001 3 -j-~"if'J~4X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X10 
37 012500536 2 71-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
38 838713100 177/ FAN 
39 062400806 3 -j-X::::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
40 018501636 4 71-/f-JL-I--5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
41 062400816 1 -j-~:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

KE-4300/BE-4380-123 

4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ~ 'J 00~ I Feed mechanism 

< ;;t:1~ 3 /llll~ I Option parts> 

'rr----23 
I 
' 

36 
~37 J_ 35 

' 

< KE-4300 Jfl 
I For KE-4300 > 

5 

< KE-4300Jfl 
I For KE-4300 > 

19 

f<b_j 
16 ~, 

17 
18 

7 

' 9 
7~ 

--~ 
"r 

8 

30 

~ 
i 33--o 

32~ 32~ 

31-l ' 34-i 

2 

,~..___ 5 t---~-1 
15 r 15 

14 

KE-4300/BE-4380-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. i! LJ fMH* I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3363001 1 x;;t?1Jvr\- ;(-$1Jt.- X-FEED LEVER BUSH 
2 SA3364001 1 x:t?1Jv,\- X-FEED LEVER 
3 SA3533001 1 X;;t?IJ1J?::::rx?~ T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY 
4 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
5 SA3366001 1 x;;t? 1J~7 X-FEED GEAR 
6 018063036 1 7t-;f-JL-t-6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 
7 XC5780001 2 1J=7:7··;~:...-.:Llo BEARING 10, LINER 
8 012060636 2 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 SA3367001 1 Y7·;~?-:/? Y -FEED RACK SHAFT 
10 SA3368001 1 Y7·;~?t:::'/ Y -CONNECTING PIN 
11 153113001 1 .A 7.At--!f:ti* THRUST WASHER 
12 048060342 2 t-PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
13 012060636 2 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
14 SA4197001 2 :t? 1J~7 FEED GEAR 
15 012060636 4 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 SA3370001 1 ~:.,:,..,:.,-:;? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
17 070608800 2 R-$1x-:/?'77608ZZ BALL BEARING, ARDIAL 608ZZ 
18 048080142 1 t-PJ-:/?3'7C8 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C8 
19 012060636 1 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 SA3371001 1 :t?1J-$1"-{r)7-{-$1 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE 
21 018401036 3 7t-if.JL-t-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
22 SA3372001 1 ;;t?IJ-$1"-{'j]J'\- FEED BAR COVER 
23 SA3538001 6 ~;(*-:/4X8 SCREW, M4X8 

<BE-438Dif!> <For BE-4380> 
24 SA3604001 1 ;;t? 1J-$z"-{::::J?~B FEED BAR SUB ASSY B 

<KE-430D If!> <For KE-4300> 
25 SA3373001 1 ;;t?IJ-$1"-{::::J?~A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A 

26 SA3534001 1 Y ;;t?IJ1J?::::r-x?~ T-WIDTH REGURATOR BROCK ASSY 
27 012060636 1 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
28 * P. 54-56 1 ;;t?IJ-{-$1 FEED PLATE 
29 153057101 2 ;;t?IJ-{-$1:,_.,;(*-:/ SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
30 SA3381001 1 Xt:--$1t-1J';J71'-$1 X-MOTOR SETIING PLATE 
31 018061236 2 7t-if-JL-t-6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
32 025060236 3 t:7-!f:ti*-T.:L'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
33 SA3708001 1 1J7- COLLAR 
34 018063536 1 7t-if-JL-t-6X35 BOLT, SOCKET M6X35 
35 SA3382001 1 Y =E--$1 t- I) ';/ 7-{ -$1 Y-MOTOR SETIING PLATE 
36 018061236 2 7t-if-JL-t-6Xl2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
37 025060236 2 t:7-lf:ti*-T.:L'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 

<KE-430Dif!> <For KE-4300> 
38 SA3419101 1 :toft :r. '7 7 WORK CLAMP ARM 
39 SA3420001 1 QC;;toft:r.?-TL..-~ \-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
40 SA3421001 1 QC;;toft:r.'77vJ\-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
41 SA3422001 1 ac:tofti'77t...-,,--:;? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
42 110367001 1 -lf:ti* WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 
43 048060346 1 t-PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
44 SA3231001 1 -I!';Jt-7J7-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B 
45 012060536 2 7t-t:76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
46 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
47 SA3423001 2 act...-' \--:/?oftoft:r. WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT 
48 018500836 2 7t-if-JL-t-5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
49 028050246 2 ''*-lf:ti*2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
50 025050236 2 t:7-lf:ti*-T.:L'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
51 SA3424001 2 :toft I 7 :,_.,;toft I-{ -$1 A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
52 SA3425001 1 ;;toft I 7 :,_.,;;toft I-{ -$18 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
53 SA3426001 6 :toft:r.7:...-oft7*:/3.5 SCREW, FLAT M3.5 
54 SA3208201 2 ;;tofti?-Tt...-,\-1'-$1 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE 
55 146354002 2 -fjjj;t, WASHER, PLAIN 5 
56 018500836 2 7t-if-JL-t-5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
57 SA3427101 2 :tofti/\*7/t-1'0';/~' SPRING GUIDE ROD 

KE-4300/BE-4380-202 

6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C . ~ t) 00~ I Feed mechanism 

7 

<;t7'Y3 /Ill!~ I Option parts> 

< KE-4300.1fl 

29--~ 
I 
' 

I For KE-4300 > 

~============~----------<K~E~4=3o=o~m~~ 

36 
~37 J. 35 

W----23 
I 
' 

' 

ooooo-73 
0 0 

I For KE-4300 > 

cb 67 

' 9 

2 

7 

7~ 
--~ ·"r 

8 

30 

~ 
~ 
i 33-o 

32~ 32~ 

31--i ' 34--i 

s T"~r 
15 r 15 

14 

KE-4300/BE-4380-202 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. ~ LJ I?AH~ I Feed mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .fl.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE-430D.Ifl> <For KE-4300> 
58 8A1179002 2 ~~::1'-:/5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
59 153568001 2 :;t-+,tiJ \;:t.A PRESSER SPRING, A 
60 152788000 2 :;t-+j'IJ \::1'-:t.J~-tf PRESSER SPRING SPACER 
61 153567000 2 :;t-+.tiJ \::t-:t.J7- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR 
62 8A4130001 1 "J-f~-}j -jj -t-:' FINGER GUARD 
63 8A2626001 2 1--;(::1'-:/3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
64 8A3428001 1 :;t-+.t I '7 T -+.t-+.t I:;? SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP 
65 012500536 1 77"1:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
66 8A3487001 1 :;t-+.t I '7 T -lj--+f I -1 ~ WORK CLAMP. ARM SUPPORT PLATE 
67 8A4145001 1 :;t-+.ti?-T:t.J~-tf SPACER, W-CLAMP 
68 * P. 54-56 1 :;t-+.ti7~R WORK CLAMP, RIGHT 
69 * P. 54-56 1 :;t-+.ti7~L WORK CLAMP, LEFT 
70 018061636 2 77-if-JL-I--6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
71 025060236 2 1:7-tfti::l'-7'.3.'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
72 018400836 2 77-if-JL-I--4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
73 071031840 7 :::JrJ.::f.lrJl/8 BEARING BALL, 1/8 

<:;t:1~3~tll.fi.> <Option parts> 
74 8A4198001 1 7~-T~.::f:/ .3.~.-( ~?~ H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE, ASSY 
75 842903001 1 7~-T~.::f:/ .3.~.-( ~ H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE 
76 849955101 2 :;t?•J-1~~;(::1'-:/ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

-

KE-4300/BE-4380-202 

8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . 

9 

.,.rill!,~ 1 Work clamp !Eft ;t _t I ' ~ ,;r- lifter mechanism 

32 ' 

Q-28 ~- I 

31 n" I 
33 __ ~ 

1 26 . 
28 

30 

-l-45 

' 44 

KE-4300/BE-4380-204 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. tfl3;tJ:.IffMH*- I Work clamp lifter mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE430DJft> <For KE-4300> 
3 8A3432001 1 :;t-ifi?Jf:;f"-ifi.-1'$1 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE 
4 047602042 1 "A-:J'IJ:;'j''C:;AW6 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW6 

<BE-438Difi> <For BE-4380> 
5 8A3628001 1 ;f-$1-:.;•y:t.J~CJ·,:~t-: BUTION CLAMP ROD 

6 8A3434001 1 :;t"ifi7Jft..-,,- LIFTER LEVER 
7 152744001 1 3::J:;t? 1J7.J?=r~'C:; PIN 
8 102630001 1 /\ 1)i'f-rJ7/"f--1':t.J?:::F? NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK 
9 8A3435001 1 :;t"ifi77t..-,\-:/? LEVER SHAFT 
10 820356001 1 t:-5-if:ff::?qo WASHER, PLAIN 10 
11 048080342 1 j-.;('JE8 RETAINING RING, E8 
12 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
13 012060636 1 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
14 8A3436001 1 :;t"ifi77L-,,-;t$ZJL- W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH 
15 8A3437001 1 :;f"-ifi?JfiJ:;? LINK 
16 8A3438001 2 :;f"-ifi.J"JfiJ:;?$1·-:.;*:; LINK SHOULDER SCREW 
17 8A3439001 1 :;t"ifi7Jf?t-:?t..-,\- DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER 
18 070696800" 1 R$!~:/?'77"696ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 696ZZ 
19 8A3441001 1 :;t"ifi?Jf::JCJ:/? W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
20 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
21 8A3442001 1 :;t"ifi777.Jkt..-,,-:;? CAM LEVER SHAFT 
22 012060636 2 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X6 
23 820356001 2 t:-5-if:ff;:jqQ WASHER, PLAIN 10 
24 048080342 1 1--;('JES RETAINING RING, E8 
25 012500536 1 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS 
26 8A3443101 1 :;t"ifi?Jf:t.Jk=t-~ CAM GEAR 
27 047301042 1 X1''):;'}''C:;AW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3 
28 012060636 2 7t-t:56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
29 8A3444001 1 :;f"-ifi7Jf:t.Jk:/? CAM SHAFT 
30 048060346 1 j-.;('JE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
31 8A3231001 1 t!'./1--:t.J?-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B 
32 012060536 2 7t-t:56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
33 070688850 2 R$!~:/?'7?-688ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 688ZZ 
34 8A3445001 1 ~-$1:7"7?-•:JI-- MOTOR BRACKET 
35 018061236 2 7t-if-JL-I--6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
36 8A3446001 1 :;t"ifi?JfJ\* SPRING 
37 8A3707001 1 ?t.:'?:¥~16 GEAR 16 
38 012060536 2 7t-t:76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X5 

<BE-438Dffl> <For BE-4380> 
39 8A3629001 1 ;f-$1-:.;•y:t.J::::::JCJ:/? BUTION CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT 
40 107744001 1 ::J Cl ROLLER 
41 025040236 1 t:7-if:ff*7-~'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
42 021400216 2 2~~ t-'./l--4 NUT,2 M4 
43 8A3630001 1 ;f-$1-:.;•y:t.J~ VI \-*)1,..$1• BUTION CLAMP LEVER HOLDER 
44 018061636 2 7t-;f-JL-I--6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
45 025060236 2 t:?-if:ff*-7-~'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
46 8A3631001 1 ;f-$1-:.;•y:t.J:::t..-,,- BUTION CLAMP LEVER 
47 153838001 1 ;f-$1-:.;•y:t.J:::t..-J\:/? BUTION CLAMP LEVER SHAFT 
48 012060636 1 7t-t:56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

49 8A4072001 1 :;t"ifi?Jf:t.Jk"AI--•:J/~ STOPPER 
50 062061016 1 t-""::J6X 10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 

KE-4300/BE-4380-204 

10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E.*~ /-::JfJ\;Jj. • i'FillhfiH~ I Button clamp mechanism 

28--""'--"-.... 

29---

31---

~--------------------------J 

11 

< ;:t:1~ 3 /W~ I Option parts> 

40~ 

39~ 

42~ 
41~ 

44~ 
43~ 

46~ 
45~ 

BE-4380-214 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<BE-438Dffl> <For BE-4380> 
1 153830000 1 ;f-9~'Y:t.I~*JL-1i- BUTION CLAMP HOLDER 
2 153827001 1 ;f-9~'Y:t.I~*JL-1i - :/? BUTION CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT 
3 014680632 2 7-T?;f-~437-40X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40X6 
4 151968001 1 ;f-11~*JL-1i-/'Y??~ BUTION CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY 
5 151969001 1 ;f-11~*JL-1i-/'Y? B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK 
6 107744001 2 ::J [J ROLLER 
7 153484001 1 -!f:ff::f',4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
8 105234003 2 T'.:JI--4.31 NUT SM4.37 
9 014760632 1 7-T?;f-~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
10 017711412 2 ;f-JL-I--476-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32X14 
11 146354001 2 -lf:ff* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
12 146994001 2 ;;t-fj-IJ\::f',73rJ~*:/ NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40 
13 115148201 1 ;;t-fj-IJ\*7-3'7-t!'Y*:/ ADJUSTING SCREW, SM6.35-40 
14 115147001 1 ;f-1f~';J:t.J=:.;;t-f:TI;;t~n '* COMPRESSION SPRING 
15 849998001 1 :7-f~:ff-:ff-t-: FINGER GUARD 
16 011679312 2 J--;(*~3 .57t:7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
17 859315001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I~2A?~ BUTION CLAMP ASSY, 2A 
18 852093001 1 ;f-1f~ 'Y:t.J~94 BUTION CLAMP BASE 
19 859316001 1 ;f-1f~';J:t.I::.2AL BUTION CLAMP, 2AL 
20 859317001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I::.2AR BUTION CLAMP, 2AR 
21 115156001 2 ;f-9~'Y:t.I~7~-T4t:~ BUTION CLAMP GUIDE PIN 
22 047250642 2 A.7'1J~'ft:~AW2.5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5 
23 859318001 1 ;f-1f~·y:t.J::.2AL491\* BUTION CLAMP 2AL PLATE SPRING 
24 859319001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I~2AR4 1!1 \* BUTION CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING 
25 062680512 2 T~::J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
26 115158001 2 11·~*:/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
27 859320001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I::.2AM BUmON CLANP, 2AM 
28 803659001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.1~49:t.Jk BUTION CLAMP PLATE CAM 
29 062680812 2 T~::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
30 803468101 1 ~;(*:/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
31 803657001 1 x Jl.-T'YI--4.31 NUT, ROUND SM4.37 
32 859321001 1 ;f-1f~·y:t.J~,,* SPRING 
33 115164101 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.l~73'7-t!'Y411 BUTION CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE 
34 115165001 1 11·~*~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
35 115166001 1 9·~*:/4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
36 852072001 1 ;f-1f~·y:t.J::.A.-"'--f:TBL BUTION CLAMP SPACER, BL 
37 852076001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I::.A.-"'--f:TBR BUTION CLAMP SPACER, BR 
38 801694001 2 -f:t7*:/2.38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38X4 

<;;t7~:~~$~> <Option parts> 
39 852071001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I::.A.-"'--f:TAL BUTION CLAMP SPACER, AL 
40 852075001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I::.A.-"'--f:TAR BUTION CLAMP SPACER, AR 
41 852072001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I~A.-"'--f:TBL BUTION CLAMP SPACER, BL 
42 852076001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I~A.-"'--f:TBR BUTION CLAMP SPACER, BR 
43 852073001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.J~A.-"'--f:TCL BUTION CLAMP SPACER, CL 
44 852077001 1 ;f-9~'Y:t.I::.A.-"'--f:TCR BUTION CLAMP SPACER, CR 
45 852074001 1 ;f-9~'Y:t.I::.A.-"'--f:TDL BUTION CLAMP SPACER, DL 
46 852078001 1 ;f-1f~'Y:t.I~A.-"'--f:TDR BUTION CLAMP SPACER, DR 

BE-4380-214 

12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E 
en 
c 
ro 

..c. 
u 
CD 
E 
~ ro 
..c. 
en 
...... 
CD 
3: 
0 

_J 
~ 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~~ CX)~ ~ ........ 

~~ ;~ CX) r:Yl 
i-=--=--=--=--=--=--_-=..- , I ,-~ .i.J@ -:;-- \ \ --- ·---
---a:=)c::l /) \ \\ 

~~ /) \ ,, .I 
@--~ 0 \ ,,, & 

y ~ 0 ~ ~_j. \ I I 1~ .. ~ ~ _/ \ \ \ (") ~ \ 
I I a · ~ __/ / \ \ \ ~ o ~~ ) 
I I c::i~ - -~ ~~- ~ ~ \ \ -"N----0------ ---~~---

I I . l\J~~~ - --;c:!m \ \ ( 0 \ CD 
1 I ~ ·' 0 'R")=::;,..·" ~ I \ \ ~ -----..._ -

I I ~ ~~~ ~ '-1 \ · \ \ ~\ ~-o_Q-...,_ 
I I Oo N ~ \ \ \ ~I\ Y0J 

N \ \ \ ~ 
I I . ~ M \ \ ~--\ ~ \\ '\) \- --GJJr-en 

\ _______ ---- en ~· \ l_T-----\---<" N ~'( \ \ \ \ ...,_ 

0 ~~ A I I \}~g \ \ \ ~ \ 
~ o en 1 I \ \ \ ~ M \.... __ T _____ j \ \ e ) 

~~ I en \ ;::;----

~• l ___ =-------" '--~~~--\ 

~ 
\ (")~ 

0 \ ~---@ ', 
...,_ \ ~~ \ 

tr>~ \ ~ \ ...,_ '(!E) \ ~ \ 
----, \ \ 
r~-@ I , ~-e , 
I liiJ I \ M-@ \ 

~ g l \ (") 
...,_1 ~ \j} I \ ~-----0 \ 

1'- ~--ii__) \ _______ ~ 

(") 

;~\ 
"'_@ \ tr> 

l-@1 

~ ~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

LO 
0 
(") 

I 

0 
co 
(") 

~ 
w 
CD 
0 
0 
(") 

~ w 
:::.::: 

(") 
.-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. l'~I~H* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3226001 1 ?7/?IJ'./t:$1•::,;t.:,i SHOULDER SCREW 
2 8A3227001 1 -r·.:;t-6*') ,t NUT (FT), M6 
3 8A3228101 1 3r)j.:'r).:¥"\7 ROCK GEAR 
4 8A4068101 1 3rJt-:'rJ.:¥"\7:,i?A ROCK GEAR SHAFT, A 
5 8A3231001 1 1!'./ t-1J7-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B 
6 012060536 2 7-Tt:76X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
7 8A3233001 1 1!'./t-:h7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
8 823651001 2 7-Tt:76X6*') )L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 012060636 2 7-Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 8A3234101 1 :..-$!-/??~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
11 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
12 012400436 2 7-Tt:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
13 8A3237001 1 :..-$1-/? -"$! '"' LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
14 8A4187001 4 .::.-t:Jt.--"71J>7 NEEDLE BEARING 
14 8A4188001 4 .::.-t:Jt.--"71J>7 NEEDLE BEARING 
14 8A4189001 4 .::.-t:Jt.--"71J>7 NEEDLE BEARING 
14 8A4190001 4 .::.+"Jv-"71J/?" NEEDLE BEARING 
15 8A3273001 1 ~$1-/?1J7- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR 
16 012060636 1 7-TI::76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
17 8A3238101 2 1J-;' "f 3 rJ 1! './:;? ADJUSTING STUD 
18 081003670 2 QIJ/?"PW3 ORING,PW3 
19 8A3239101 1 :;t:;t:h-;"$1-1'?~ SHUTILE RACE BASE ASSY 
20 802429201 1 :h-;"1'1--7/-t-1' SHUTILE RACE THREAD GUIDE 
21 8A4199001 2 ~_,L;t,:,i3X4 SCREW, M3X4 
22 8A3241001 2 :;f':;f':jJ-;" !-- 1) './7'./ _,£ S-RACE BASE SETIING CLAW 
23 152684101 2 :;t:;t:h-;' t- 1 J './ 7 /'\ * COMPRESSION SPRING 
24 026030136 2 1:: 7-lf:ff ;t<:J :tj $13 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
25 062300616 2 -j-A::::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
26 153050000 2 :;t:;t:h-;"$1-1':7IJt.-t- S-RACE BASE FELT 
27 8A3242001 1 :7IJt.-t--t:t-t:ti FELT HOLDER 
28 844924001 2 :,_, _,L;f'- -/M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
29 8A3274101 1 :;7.IJvt-:;f'-t;-I FELT HOLDER 
30 847307001 2 ~ )L;f'--/3X4 SCREW, M3X4 
31 8A3275001 1 "1' ~:7IJt.-t-T FELT,T 
32 859886001 3 :7IJt.-t- FELT,L=360 
33 8A3276001 2 7..~--t;-A SPACER, A 
34 8A3277001 2 t-PJ RETAINING RING 
35 012060636 1 7-TI::76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
36 8A3278001 1 :h7- COLLAR 
37 048070342 1 t-PJE7 RETAINING RING, E7 
38 8A3284001 1 j-:'7-1'1\-D DRIVER, D 
39 018501232 1 7-t-if-Jt.-t-5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
40 * P. 53 1 :;t:;t:h-;' SHUTILE RACE BASE 
41 * P. 53 1 ;f-t::/7-7..?~ BOBBIN CASE ASSY 
42 * P. 53 1 ;f-t:/7-'A"f3rJ~I\;f'- TENSION SPRING 
43 * P. 53 1 ;f-t:/7-7..1\;f'-;f'--/ SCREW 
44 * P. 53 1 ?'77/;f-r):,.-1\;f'- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
45 * P. 53 1 ;f-t:::, BOBBIN 
46 8A3283101 1 1!'./t-:h7-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R 
47 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
48 * P. 53 1 -j-1J:tj-;" 1\:::J?~ SHUTILE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 
101 8A6128001 1 :;t:;t 1J -;' $1-1'1! './ t- SHUTILE RACE BASE SET 
102 8A6129001 1 ~$l:,i?,t$!Jv?~ LOWER SHAFT BUSH ASSY 

KE-4300/BE-4380-305 

14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:u. I Lubrication ~6 :~ :lUI:~ 1M) i;r-G . iJiCIIJll~l 

. ' 

~v~ 
14 

15 

2 

I 
' 
I 

24--o 

KE-4300/BE-4380-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REFONO CODE Q'TY &i.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3244001 1 1--;l::t-:/ SETSCREW 
2 8A3245001 1 ?7~'/tJJ\- CRANK COVER 
3 062061016 3 -j-X:::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
4 8A3279001 1 .A-1'77/.IJ(,I-- FELT 
5 8A3503201 1 :..-11:/?~.lrJ.l "if-if .I LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT 
6 8A3504201 1 :..-11:/?=¥~/.IJ(,I-- LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT 
7 062400616 2 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
8 8A3282001 1 ::J-t-:'"if"if.IfJ;;j'-A CORD HOLDER, A 
9 062060816 1 -j-X:::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
10 8A3249001 1 t:: .=.)(,7" .l-/0-if"if.I OIL TUBE SUPPORT 
11 062400616 1 -j-X:::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
12 849992000 1 :t-1' J(,tF'/1--~t.:' OIL GAUGE WINDOW 
13 8A3379001 1 11~?/.IJ(,I-- FELT 
14 850529000 2 t:: .=.J(,'T .l-/ 0 OIL TUBE, L=320 
15 828415000 1 t:::.=.J(,'T.l-/0 OIL TUBE (L=225) 
16 845849000 1 ?~t:1: WICK, L=300 
17 153922001 1 ?~t:1: WICK, L=500 
18 8A1302001 1 t:::.=.J(,'T.l-/0 VINYL TUBE 
19 856877000 1 t:::.=.J(,'T.l-/0 OIL TUBE 
20 8A8010001 1 /.IJ(,I-- FELT L=180 
21 143671000 1 t:::.=.J(,'T.l-/0 OIL TUBE 
22 8A3287001 1 x:t?1JvJ\-/.IJi,l-- X-FEED LEVER FELT 
23 807333001 1 :t-1' Ji,'/'TJ~--(:IS OIL FEEDING PIPE, S 
24 146080000 1 ::J-t-:'/0:..-.l CORD BUSH 
25 8A3246001 1 =¥~~.lrJ.l "if-if .I GEAR WICK SUPPORT 
26 8A3280001 1 =¥~/.IJ(,I-- GEAR FELT 
27 8A4221001 1 ::J-t.:'"if"if.IfJ;;j'-B CORD HOLDER, B 
28 062060816 1 -j-X:::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
29 8A4222001 1 /.IJ(,t--:..-- )(, FELT 
30 153050000 4 ;t;ttJ-;r11-f/.IJ(,I-- S-RACE BASE FELT 

KE-4300/BE-4380-350 

16 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . *il u IIH~ I Threading mechanism 

17 

' 

L~ 
~~ 
3 4 

-

< KE-430D7=AJI'JI For KE-4300 Denim> 

i· 14 13 
12 

<KE-430Df!tDIHI'I. ,t 1J.Y-Aifl. 77/7-::.-::~/lfl 

I For KE-4300 Ordinary materials, 
Knitted materials & Foundation garments> 

< BE-4380 JI'J I For BE-4380 > 

M u 
SJ 
~24 

KE-4300/BE-4380-401 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. !;til LP:lli* I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3250001 1 7 - .b.-{ t--.::"TA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A 
2 062500616 1 t--"':::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
3 8A4333001 1 7 - .L..-1'1--.::.:rs ARM THREAD GUIDE, B 
4 062500616 1 t--"':::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
5 8A3252001 1 7 - .b.-1t--.::.:rc ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 
6 062500616 1 t--"':::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
7 153049001 1 rJ'J-11--7~t-1'i'FrJ UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD 
8 8A3254001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Y~·-1 TENSION BRACKET 
9 "P. 53 1 -{ J-. J-.IJ I \.:f', THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
10 812699000 1 -11--~JL-;I. t:::'~ TENSION RELEASE PIN 
11 8A3255001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Yi'FrJ TENSION STUD 
12 831032001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Yt-'YI-- TENSION NUT 
13 812441001 1 "f-3rJ'Yt\.:t-r)I'iftJ".:t- WASHER 
14 "P. 53 1 1'1--"T3rJ.Yt\.:f'- TENSION SPRING 
15 159805001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Y-ft7;;f--fti TENSION DISC PRESSER 
16 145446001 2 1'1--"T3rJ'Y-ft7 DISC, TENSION 
17 100402004 1 ";L.:t-:/3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 8A4143001 1 71-1--;l..:t-:/6 SET SCREW, (FT} M6X6 
19 8A3256001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Yi'FrJA TENSION STUD, A 
20 100136001 1 1'1--"T3rJ'Yt-'YI-- TENSION NUT 
21 8A4146001 1 7?"T3rJ.Yt\.:t- SUB TENSION SPRING 
22 145446001 2 1'1--"T3rJ'Y-ft7 DISC, TENSION 
23 159224001 1 7-.b.-11--tJ?- THREAD GUIDE, ARM 

<KE-4300 <For KE-4300 
illBIUJJ, ;t.•J-vA.JJJ, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials & 
77;.,-T-.Y3;., JJJ> Foundation garments> 
<BE-4380.IJJ> <For BE-4380> 

24 8A3635101 1 /\ 1)i'FrJ-11--7~t-1'B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 
<KE-4300 -T.=..L...IJJ> <For KE-4300 Denim> 

25 8A3257101 1 /\ 1Ji'FrJ-11--7~t-1' A NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, A 

26 8A3258001 1 /\ 1);-Frj;I.~J[.,O.-(J-.7~-j-.-( N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D 
27 152881001 1 I.:f-v-1 ~-1 ?.:: NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 012060636 1 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT} M6X6 
29 152883000 1 '7IJL-I--8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 I.:f-v-1 1't--:tJ7 NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE 
31 062670412 1 t--"':::J3.57-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

KE-4300/BE-4380-401 

18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. mechanism J . ~~IJOi~ I Bobbin Winder 

19 

4 

2 

15 

13 ~14 
L-l, 
~12 29 

~19 ~28 25---@ ~ 

20 

26 

~~ Jt. 
.Ji~~ 

r ~ ~8 
5 24~ 23 

11 

17 @----17 

~-~16 
~18 
~19 

2~~J - ~ 23-----G 9~ 

10~ 22-o 

---, 
I f iiJ 32 I 

I .__33 I 
I 31 I 
I I 
I ~30 I 

@/I 38---l I 

i ~ j 
l __ ,~_j 

~_£-

36 

~ 
I 37 

®----37 

KE-4300/BE-4380-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. *~IMI1~ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3289101 1 7'T79 TOP COVER 430D 
2 8A3290001 1 1'l--x=\=-v1 \-~? SHAFT, BW-LEVER 
3 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
4 8A3291001 1 1'l--x=\=-v1\- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
5 8A4171001 1 1\*:h?- SPRING HOOK 
6 152936001 1 1'91\* PLATE SPRING 
7 152937001 1 -+fi.i* WASHER 
8 062350616 1 7""-:::J35X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6 
9 159486001 1 -+fjj* WASHER 
10 048050342 1 t--.:PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
11 8A3293001 1 1'1--x=\=-'Y-"~? STUD, B-WINDER CLAW 
12 8A1984001 1 ;f-t:~;t-tt.J:7f BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
13 062401216 1 7""-:::J4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
14 8A3294001 1 ;f- t: ~;t-tt .J: BOBBIN PRESSER 
15 823418002 1 ~;t;t,~4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
16 8A3295001 1 -{ 1-- "X=\=-'/ ;t CLAW, B-WINDER 
17 012400436 2 7-Tt:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
18 810438001 1 -{f-.x=\=-'/;(*:/1)1\* SPRING, TWIST 
19 048050342 2 t--PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
20 8A3296001 1 1'1--x=\=-~? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
21 8A3297001 1 1'1--x=\=-?Jt...x WHEEL, B-WINDER 
22 120448001 1 ~.b.'J BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND 
23 012400436 2 7-Tt:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
24 159486001 2 -+fjj* WASHER 
25 8A1988001 1 ;f-1:::~77 BOBBIN SUPPORT 
26 810268001 1 1't--x=\=-v1\-t:=\=-1\* SPRING 
27 8A3298001 1 .AI--'/1~~? STPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER 
28 8A3299001 1 ;(.A KNIFE 
29 062500616 1 7""-:::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
30 145446001 2 -{ 1--7-3 7 ~-tt7 DISC, TENSION 
31 100401021 1 -{1--7"37:..-1\* TENSION SPRING 
32 831032001 1 1'1--7-37~7-'YI-- TENSION NUT 
33 812441001 1 7"37~1'*7.J:-+fjj;j', WASHER 
34 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
35 062061016 6 7""-:::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
36 8A3300001 1 1'1--x=\=-?~·7 1J~ DRIVINNG WHEEL, B-WINDER 
37 823651001 2 7-Tt:76X6*') ;t SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
38 8A1994101 1 1'1--x=\=-7-37~?~ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 

KE-4300/BE-4380-402 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



llliJ~ I Thread tnm q. -1-T1 t) I:RJ l;r-K. m'IIJ . mer mechanism 

18 --Q1)-'J 

~ 28---@~ 

~ 62---:I 73~1 W-- 72 --~~~~ ' 61~~! 2 
( 56 --® ---- ! • e , i 6 5 

57-J e, j ---- -._,-~ 
4 

i 71 '---~-- .--- r ®---64 

0 : 8~ ~ e-65 60~ I 70~ _ ~ 63 =± r.- ® 169~""' ~77 
59 CJ 53~56~1lf 

l ___ :_j < KE-4300 111011:;.7'-;:.. 3 :.-Ill 55---<!!> 
>'')'\'Alii. 7 76--® 

KE-4300 ,-a-.. 
I Fo~ materials, 54___, Ordmary . Is 
Knitted m~ten:arments > 
& Foundation 

E-438011'1 
< B E-4380 > /ForB __ _ 

21 

24 

26 -® 
25~ 27 

l@l..~ 

KE-4300/BE-4380-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *tJ.J LJ ~1* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A4131001 1 -(f-.:f-IJ:tJ.b. THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 823651001 2 77"1::56X6*') ;1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 8A3304101 1 'Jv /1 t:t--1J 'Y?-1 11 SETIING PLATE, SOLENOID 
4 062400816 4 7-"::::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
5 8A3303001 1 'Jv/-ft-:':ht\- TR-SOLENOID COVER 
6 060400516 4 I \-(/~'4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
7 8A3305001 1 ?~''7vt\-;t~Lt,\- PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER 
8 8A3306001 1 11./*:/7- 3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 
9 839690021 1 -+fjj* WASHER 
10 8A3307001 1 'Jv/1t-:'vt\- SOLENOID LEVER 
11 012400436 1 77"1::54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
12 154599000 1 '/v/1'~·?·Y~3/ SOLENOID CUSHION 
13 802652001 1 -+fjj* WASHER 
14 8A3309001 1 1't--:f-1J?t:'7vt\- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
15 8A3310001 1 -(f-.:f-1)::::JIJ COLLAR, TR-TRIMME~ 
16 8A3311001 1 41--=f-1)::::JIJ:/? COLLAR SHAFT 
17 012400436 1 77"1::54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
18 048040342 1 I--PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
19 823651001 1 77"1::56X6*') ;1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
20 231071001 1 ;i.1IJL-8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
21 8A3312201 1 ?~'r)Ltr\-7/7-1'~? GUIDE SHAFT 
22 8A3313101 1 ?~'r)~?''* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
23 154596000 1 1't--:f-1J:h.b.vt \-?·.:~~3/ CUSHION 
24 8A3315001 1 -(f-.:f-1) IJ'./~V THREAD TRIMMER ROD V 
25 832465001 2 11x'Y=¥-T?::. BALL JOINT ASSY 
26 021060106 2 1~.:1..7-'YI--6 NUT,1 M6 
27 832462001 2 1I"':!'Y=¥711./*~B SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6 
28 021060306 2 3~.:1.. 7-'YI--6 NUT, 3 M6 
29 825475001 1 f--;1.*:/6 SET SCREW, M6X19 
30 021060106 1 1~.:1.. 7-'YI--6 NUT, 1 M6 
31 8A4546001 1 1't--:f-1Jvt\-v THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V 
32 8A3317001 1 1't--:f-1Jvt\-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H 
34 8A3319101 1 1't--:f-1Jvt\-:/? SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
35 8A4545001 2 :tJ/-+f SPECER 
36 048080142 1 t--PJ:/?3rJC8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8 
37 012060636 2 77"1::56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
38 8A3320101 1 ''*:h?- SPRING HOOK 
39 8A3321001 1 1'f-.:f-1J=E~-~''* SPRING, EXTENSION 
40 018501232 1 77-*JL-I--5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
74 028050246 1 t\;t,-+fjj*2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5 
75 146352002 1 -+fjj* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
41 8A3323001 11'1--:f- 1)0'./~·H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H 
42 832465001 2 11x'Y:¥7?::. BALL JOINT ASSY 
43 021060106 2 1 ~.:L 7-'./1--6 NUT, 1 M6 
44 832462001 1 11x'Y:¥711./*~B SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6 
45 021060306 1 3~ .:1.. 1-'Y l--6 NUT, 3 M6 
46 8A3324001 1 4~''7"'-'''- MOVING KNIFE LEVER 
47 8A3325001 1 11./*~6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW, 6.35-6 
48 8A3326001 1 1'~''7"'-'''-:/? SHAFT, M-KNIFE LEVER 
49 012060636 1 77"1::56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
50 8A3327101 1 4t-:'rJ/\v/:tJ/ M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE 
51 8A4354001 1 9./*~6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8 
52 8A3655001 1 /\1J1'11SC NEEDLE PLATE, SC 

KE-4300/BE-4380-403 

22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~tJJ tJ IIH~ 1 Thread trimmer mechanism 

23 

(56-®--.1 

57-I 'Dj 

\o~-

10 11 

29--Q 

30--® 

sg~ 
< KE-4300 l!llll!!l, ~-

:1- IJ "\?,Aii'J, 7 7 /T-Y 3 /ii'J 
I For KE-4300 
Ordinary materials, 
Knitted materials 
& Foundation garments > 

< BE-4380il'l 
I For BE-4380 > 

~58 

19 

55--<S:> 
76--® 
54-® 

21 ~~ 
~ 22 20 

27 

24 

26--® 
25~ 27 

r~~ 

KE-4300/BE-4380-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. *~ LJ IMH* I Thread trimmer mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<KE-4300 <For KE-430D 
•n11m. ;t•J~Am, Ordinary materials, Knitted materials & 
77:_.,f-~3:.,Jf1) Foundation garments> 

53 8A6429001 1 1't:rJ/\F-SC1! ·;~1-- MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SC 
56 8A6397001 1 1't:?/\:t.J/"if0.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
56 8A3334001 1 1' ~-? ":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
56 8A6398001 1 1'~'?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

<KE-4300 f=..L..ffl> <For KE-430D Denim> 
53 8A6596001 1 1'~' ')/\F-I:! ·,:~I-- MOVABLE KNIFE SET F 
56 8A6397001 1 1'~'?":t.J:.,-!fo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
56 8A3334001 1 1'~'?":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
56 8A6398001 1 1'~'?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

<BE-438Dffl> <For BE-438D> 
53 8A6432001 1 1't:rJ/\F-SCS-I:!·;~I-- MOVABLE KNIFE SET F-SCS 
56 8A6397001 1 1't:?":t.J:.,-!fo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
56 8A3334001 1 1't:?":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
56 8A6398001 1 1't:?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

54 8A4518001 1 1'~'?/\1l•:.,;t.~ MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW 
76 8A4519001 1 A 7 A 1---!f:tj.:f. THRUST WASHER 
55 800705001 1 1'~'?/\:t.J-'7- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR 

<KE-4300 <For KE-430D 
•n11m. ;t•J~Am. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials & 
77~-T-~3:.,ffl> Foundation garments> 
<BE-4380.Ifl> <For BE-438D> 

57 8A6431001 1 :::J-T-1' /\F-SC-1:!·,:~1-- FIXED KNIFE SET F-SC 
56 8A6397001 1 1't:?":t.J:.,-!fo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
56 8A3334001 1 1' t:? ":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
56 8A6398001 1 1'~' ?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

<KE-4300 f=..L..ffl> <For KE-430D Denim> 
57 8A6597001 1 :::J-T-1' I \Fi!•,:~J-. FIXED KNIFE SET F 
56 8A6397001 1 1'F?":t.J:.,-!fo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
56 8A3334001 1 1'~'?":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
56 8A6398001 1 1't:?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

58 062300416 2 -j-~:::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

<KE-4300 <For KE-430D 
•n11m. ;(•J~.Am. Ordinary materials, Knitted materials & 
77:.,f-~3~ffl> Foundation garments> 
<BE-4380ffl> <For BE-438D> 

59 028030246 2 /\;t.-!fjj;(' .. 2-3 WASHER, SPRING2-3 

60 025030236 2 1::7-!f:t.J".:t-7-.:LrJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
61 * P. 53, 57 1 /\ 1)77-1'11 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
62 100360003 2 -fJ-7=1'-~2 .38 SCREW 
63 8A3337001 1 1' 1--'Y:t.J::o?:: THREAD NIPPER ASSY D 
64 8A4330001 1 1' 1--'Y:t.J:::t.J:.,-!f SPACER, THREAD NIPPER 
65 8A4329001 1 1'1--'Y:t.J:::t.J-7- COLLAR, THREAD NIPPER 
66 8A3341001 1 1'1--:;t-fj-.IU THREAD NIPPER U 
77 8A3333001 1 1'1--'Y:t.J::1Z·:.,;t.~ THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW 
67 8A3342001 1 1Z":.,;t.~6-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-0.9 
68 8A3343001 1 !\;f' .. :t.J?-1'11 PLATE, SPRING HOOK 
69 062300416 2 -j-~:::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
70 025030236 2 1::7-!f:t.J".:t-7-.:LrJJ WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
71 8A3344001 1 1'1--'Y:t.J::,\.:t- SPRING, EXTENSION 
72 825310101 2 -fJ-7=1'-~4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
73 8A3538001 2 ~;C;t.~4X8 SCREW, M4X8 

KE-4300/BE-4380-403 

24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . *!1 ~\DO~ I Thread wiper mechanism 

KE-4300/BE-4380-405 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L. *}1L 'iMH* I Thread wiper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3447001 1 r"} 4 I ~-tJ.b, THREAD WIPER CAM 
2 012060636 2 7-:Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
3 5A3448001 1 ?41 ~-~t-:rJL..-1\- DRIVING LEVER,; THREAD WIPER 
4 5A3449001 1 ?41 ~-::JCl THREAD WIPER ROLLER 
5 5A3441001 1 ;t'"'ti77::::HJ~~ W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
6 012500536 1 7'Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
7 5A3451001 1 ?41 ~-0·.:;t-:~~ THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT 
8 520356001 2 t:7'iftJ";:jqQ WASHER, PLAIN 10 
9 048080342 1 1--;'?ES RETAINING RING, E8 
10 012500536 1 7'Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
11 5A3446001 1 ;t"'ti77t\;?, SPRING 
12 5A3452001 1 ?41~-0·.:;t-:~~ THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
13 025050134 1 t:7'if:fi*~3rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
14 048040342 1 I--;'?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
15 081005070 2 0 1J/?"P5 ORING, PS 
16 5A3441001 1 ;t'-lj'.I}"Jf:JO~~ W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT 
17 012500536 1 7'Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
18 538033002 1 tJ?-13 COLLAR, 13 
19 5A3458001 1 ?41~-t...->'T'/4$1 CONNECTING PLATE 
20 5A3459101 1 ?4t~-7'7~~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
21 062401006 2 T~:l4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
22 025040236 2 t:7'if:fi*7.::LrJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
23 048040342 1 I--;'?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
24 5A3464001 1 ;t'4 J(...4=- 1J-t!/ OIL CAP 

KE-4300/BE-4380-405 

26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M .~*IQ'JJIH~ I Tension release mechanism 

8 

~ 
1 

KE-4300/BE-4380-406 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. *tlifhM~ I Tension release mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3345001 1 ')v.l-{t.:.~ 1)'Y?--{11 SETIING PLATE,SOLENOID 
2 154599000 1 'Jv.l-1't.:'?'Y~3:..- SOLENOID CUSHION 
3 017401015 1 ;f-JL-~4Xl0 BOLT, M4X10 
4 021400306 1 3~.:t. 1-'Y~4 NUT, 3 M4 
5 102707002 1 -fjjj;f'. WASHER 
6 SA3347001 1 -{~.:t.JL-;(;f-r) TENSION RELEASE BAR 
7 048040342 1 ~PJE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
8 025050236 2 1::7-!fti;f'-7-.:t.rJS WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
9 SA3348001 1 :::J-{ }I.-I'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
10 SA3349001 1 'Jv.l-1't-:1JJ\- SOLENOID COVER 
11 SA3306001 2 1Z•:..-;t,~7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3 
12 081007070 2 OIJ:,_,?·P7 0 RING P7 

KE-4300/BE-4380-406 

28 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N . *'-=>tJ)JJ.IiH~ 1 Thread nipper mechanism 

29 

6 

8---@ 

9~ 

15 

t'H~- 17 

1--16 

KE-4300/BE-4380-409 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. *'-:>f.J'Jj.P:lJ~ I Thread nipper mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3351001 1 TN=E-$1~ 1)'/?--1'$1 SETIING PLATE, TN-MOTOR 
2 018061236 2 7t-;f-Jl..~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
3 155559001 2 t:7-+f#:?-7-.:J..rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
4 SA3352101 1 ..f~·yt.J~=E-1rvt\- TN-MOTOR LEVER 
5 012400436 2 7t-t:74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
6 SA3353201 1 -1'~'/i.J~t..-,,- TN-LEVER 
7 SA3354001 1 -1'~'/i.J~v,,-:;? TN-LEVER SHAFT 
8 153596001 1 -+fjj;?- WASHER 
9 048070342 1 ~P7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
10 012060636 1 7t-t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 SA3355001 1 -1'~'Yi.J~v:/?-'Y-1'$1B TN-CONNECTING PLATE B 
12 SA4461001 1 $1•::,;t-:;6-3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-3.5 
13 SA4354001 1 $1•:_.,.::t,:/6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8 
14 SA3357101 1 -1'~'/i.J~v:/?-'Y-1'$1F?~ TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F 
23 SA5137001 1 -1'~'/i.J~-t!:/-IT-j-:"?" TN-SENSOR DOG 
24 018300636 2 7t-if-JL-~3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6 
25 025030236 2 t:7-+f#:?-7-.:t.rJ3 WASHER PLAIN M 3 
15 SA5138001 1 TN-t!:/-IT+ 1J'Y?--1'$1B SETIING PLATE B, TN-SENSOR 
16 018061236 2 7t-if-JL-~6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
17 155559001 2t:7-+f#:?- WASHER, PLAIN 
18 SA3361001 1 TN-t!:/-IT-~ 1)'/7"-1'$1F SETIING PLATE F, TN-SENSOR 
19 OA4300805 2 +t-~-+f?~3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
20 155559001 1t:7-+f#:?- WASHER, PLAIN 
21 810202201 1 v:/n:/vt\-:/? LEVER SHAFT 
22 012400436 1 7t-t:74X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4 

KE-4300/BE-4380-409 

30 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1.~/~ ~~::::::----------------------[:]-JviF '/?-A 1m ·~i~ I Control b ox mechanism 

31 

... 
:~ !~-~------------------

!.~~·! 

~:~ 
:­

~___J 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1. :::J ::,., 1-- CJ-Jvif{ ·:;?.A fM!~ I Control box mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

13 SA6364001 1 CF~""'·:~:1?~ CF CAPASSY 

<100-220V> <For 100·220V AC> 
17 SA3720101 1 1--7~.7-LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE 

<380- 400V> <For 380-400V AC> 
18 SA3808101 1 1--7~.7-HV TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE 

22 SA3797001 1 DC/7~1::--9?~ DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY 
24 SA3724101 1 ;1.~~~/ \~?~ PCB ASSY, MAIN 
28 SA3739501 1 PMD~1\~?~ PCB ASSY, PMD 
29 SA3744001 3 FET FS 1 OASJ- 2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10ASJ-2 
30 SA3722001 1 MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FX20KMJ-2 
31 849484000 1 MOSFETFS10KMJ- 2 TRANSISTOR, FET: FS10KMJ-2 
37 SA3806001 1 MAINT~Jf~ I \ - *.A HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY 

<~~t~m .=.:m 4oov> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC> 
46 SA3581001 1 /-( JL-9~1 \~?~ PCB ASSY, NF 
48 SA3796001 1 NF OUT::J- t-:' HARNESS, NF OUT 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

32 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2 . :::J / t-- D-Jii!F ':1? .A ( 1!;mt~M&) IIH~ I Control box (PCB) mechanism 

L_________JI o o c=J 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2. ::::J / 1-- o -Jl--~ 'Y? A. ( 1lVml~f.fi) l?lH~ I Control box (PCB) mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~f. NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3755301 1 -T/7/=E-1l.::f-1 \/?~ PCB ASSY, POWER SUPPLY MOTOR 
2 SA3765001 1 1\1J.A1!TND10V101K VARISTOR: V10D101 
3 SA3766001 1 1\1J.A1!TND10V241K VARISTOR: V10D241 
4 SA3767001 1 i\1J.A1!TND14V511K VARISTOR: V14D511 
5 SA3762001 1 i\1J.A1!TND14V911K VARISTOR: V14D911 
6 SA3768001 1 1\1J.A1!TND14V561K VARISTOR: V14D561 
7 SA3769001 1 i\1J.A1!TND5V121K VARISTOR: V5D121 
8 SA3770001 1 i\ 1J.A1!TND5V330K VARISTOR: V5D330 
9 SA3771001 1 I \I) A 1!TND5V820K VARISTOR: V5D820 
10 SA3794001 3 FGMB 250V-15A G FUSES 15A 
11 SA3795001 2 FGMB 250V-6A G FUSE S6A 
12 616167001 3 GI::..:J..-;(S 3A G FUSES 3A 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q . .A -1 ·:; 71~H~ I Power switch mechanism 

<USA If! !IH~110V I For USA, 1-phase 110V AC. > 

~ 
5~ 

< ~rNm =-~~ 400V I For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC. > 

<::h7-~ffl !!!~ 120V I For USA, 1-phase 120V AC. > 

~Aw~ 

14~ 

35 

< q:room !!!~ 220V I For China, 1-phase 220V AC. > 

7~~ 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q. A. 1' ·:; 7-IM!i*- I Power switch mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<B*JII -~ lOOV> <For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.> 
1 SA3813101 1 f/SW'J~ 1 P- JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1 P-JP 
2 SA3822001 1 V~IJ:f.J.I/\-.:f'-.7. 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 1 OOV 

<B*JII .=.~ 200V> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.> 
3 SA3819101 1 f/SW'J~3P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-JP 
4 SA3825001 1 V~IJ:f.J.I/\-;t,.A200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V 

<USAJII -~ 11 OV> <For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.> 
5 SA3823001 1 V~IJ:f.JI/\-;f'-.A 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 11 OV 

<USAJII .=.~ 220V> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.> 
6 SA3816101 1 f/SW'J~3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-L 
7 SA3812001 1 V~IJ:f.J.I/\-.:f'-.A220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

<7~7m •~ 22ov> <For Asia, 1-phase 220V AC.> 
8 SA3809101 1 f';,1SW'J~1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 1 P 
7 SA3812001 1 V~IJ:f.J.I/\-.:f'-.A220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

<7~7 m •~ 24ov> <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.> 
9 SA3826001 1 V~IJ:f.JIJ\-;f'-.A240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V 

<tJ:I~m •~ 22ov> <For China, 1-phase 220V AC.> 
7 SA3812001 1 V~IJ:f.JIJ\-.:f'-.A220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V 

<tJ:I~m =~ asov> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC.> 
12 SA4510101 1 T/SW'J~3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 3P-H 
10 SA3827001 1 V~IJ:f.JII \-;f'-.A380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 380V 
11 SA3789101 1 V~IJ :f.JI1 \-.:f'-.AH220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V 

<~ffl m =~ 4oov> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.> 
15 SA3838101 1 ACIN:::J-t:EC'J~ HARNESS ASSY AC IN EC 
13 SA3828001 1 V~IJ:f.JII \-;t,.A400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V 

<t.rt-11' m •~ 12ov> <For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.> 
14 SA3824001 1 V~IJ:f.JI/\-;f'-.A 120V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V 

KE-4300/BE-4380-502 

36 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -~~r~Ji~ I Power supply equipment mechanism 

3---1 

1 

---

KE-4300/BE-4380-515 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. 'Ui~~fM!i* I Power supply equipment mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3465201 1 1\Jt.-.A-t-$1X?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X 
2 018401036 4 7-t-if-JL-I--4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
3 SA3469201 1 1\JL-.A-t-$1Y?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y 
4 018400836 4 7Tif-Jt.-I--4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
5 SA3472201 1 1\Jt.-.A-t-$1P?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P 
6 018401036 4 7-t-if-JL-I--4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
7 SA4127001 1 11--'./:h~PM?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, THREAD CATCH 
8 062300816 4 -t-,.;::::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
9 028030246 4 I \*"lf:fi*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
10 SA3477001 1 11--'./:h ~ "f :..rT-:.rt! :.rif? ~ HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C 
11 062300816 2 -t-,.;::::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
12 SA4347001 1 41--.:tJI,;£')1..;/1~'?~ TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY 
13 017400802 2 ;f-Jt.-I--4X8 BOLT, M4X8 
14 028040246 2 ''*-if:ti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
15 025040236 2 t:?-if:ti*-T .:L '74 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
16 149547000 2 :::J-t-:';t-t:t .I. CORD HOLDER, 4N 
17 OA5401006 2 +-t-,.;:-if?~4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
18 SA4348001 1 11--=f- 1)')1..;/1~'?~ THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID, ASSY 
19 017400802 2 ;f-JL-I--4X8 BOLT,M4X8 
20 028040246 2 ''*-if:ti*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
21 025040236 2 t:?-if:ti*-T .:LrJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
22 146202000 1 T"f'r:J/Q 1)'./7 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
23 OA5401006 1 +-t-,.;:-if?~4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
24 SA3481001 1 I--'77SW?~ SWITCH ASSY, MACHINE HEAD 
25 OA5301605 2 +-t-,.;:-if?~3X16DB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHE) M3X16 
26 SA3523001 1 1--'7:7"7/.Y.:L'./.:t.=.·yl--?~ HEAD DETECTOR UNIT, ASSY 
33 J04392001 1 LED:h1\- LED COVER 
27 OA5401006 2 +-t-,.;:-if?~4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
28 SA3486001 1 7-.A-1!/350 GROUND WIRE, 350 
29 OA5401006 2 +-t-,.;:-if?~4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
30 811817000 1 ?'5/7NK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N 
31 554482000 1 :::J+'*Jt.-$1.#12 CORD HOLDER, #12 
32 OA5401006 2 +-t-,.;:-if?~4X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

KE-4300/BE-4380-515 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



39 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

chan ism 0 eration panel me 

7 

I 3 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
'---- -------T 

1 

KE-4300/BE-4380-530 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S. tli'1=1 ~ :1'--Ji,IVJi* I Operation panel mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3829001 1 ')rJ-ifl ~*Ji;?~ OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
3 SA3831001 1 ')rJ-ifl ~*)!;~- ~-- PANEL SHEET 
7 SA3833101 1 I ~*)1;~1 \/?~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
8 SA3839001 1 I ~ *)1;1 \ - *A PANEL HARNESS 
9 080452006 4 +~ Ji;=E?45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20 

KE-4300/BE-4380-530 
40 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. -=E--7mH~ I Motor mechanism 

--------------------------"' 

KE-4300/BE-4380-650 

41 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



T. -t-5r 00-fi I Motor mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .§h~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 J80991001 1 =E- 1r?::.C00- 4300 MOTOR ASSY, CDD-4300 
2 J03955001 1 t-:'5l...:::J-T-{COO DRUM COD 
3 014400632 1 77-?;f-::.4X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6 
4 J03956001 1 :/~-v?180P36 MAGNET 180P36 
5 J03957001 1 MR-1!:..--if?::.lBOP MR SENSOR ASSY 180P 
6 OA4300805 1 +7-""'-if?::.3X80A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
7 J03958001 1 ~-v~-1-1-$1COD SHIELD PLATE COD 
8 OA4261005 3 +7-""'-if?::.26X100A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M2.6X10 
9 J04488001 1 ENC~I\:..-?::.4300#2 ENC PCB ASSY, 4300#2 
10 J03983001 3 *-JIACEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400 
11 J03984001 2 *-JIACEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450 
12 OA5300606 3 +7-""'-if?~3X608 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
13 J04230001 1 :::~+'t"-ifiCOO-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT 
14 OA4401005 3 +7-""'-if?~4X100A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M4X10 
15 J04388001 1 I.:,.:::~-~-JJ/ \-4300 ENCODER COVER, 4300 
16 OA4300805 3 +7-""' -if?~3X80A SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
17 J04303001 1 :f-1)-$1.-{?::.4300 PULLEY HOLDER ASSY, 4300 
18 014500632 2 7-T?;f-::.5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6 

KE-4300/BE-4380-650 

42 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U . ~*Jjfjij~ I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

<;;t:;f.Y -:an 3 /"'"If!. I Optio n parts> 

KE-4300/BE-4380-651 

43 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



U. ~t&IM!i* I Foot switch pedal mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3519101 1 7~~~.:1.=. 'YI--A?~ TREADLE UINT, A ASSY 
2 OA4501005 3 +-T;"{if?~5X10DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M5X10 

<*:1"Y3/$~> <Option parts> 
5 8A3784001 1 7·:; 1--SWA./JJ/ I \ - ;t<A CONVERSION HARNESS, FOOT SW 
4 849668101 1 211'/7';11--SW?~ 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY 
6 851846101 1 2v/7'YI--3SWi!'YI-- 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3 

KE-4300/BE-4380-651 
44 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V1 . flliM~flllli~ (BE-438DJfJ ;t:1.Y 3 /$~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-4380) 

-------------------~ 

1 r 

( ___ _l __ j Qu 2 - = 
,~32 " 

17 

30 31 

18 (\--16 

~CJ b 

r __ 2L _____ ) ~:J 

~~~da I 
l ________ ) '----21 19 I 

\ __________________________ ) 

BE-4380-944 

45 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V1. *mW:J~ !Mif*(BE-438DJfl::t -:J~ 3 :,.,$~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-4380) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA6492001 1 ~-\'~?'JrJ7"438D?~ SHANK DEVICE SET 438D 
2 142689309 1 ~-\'~?;f-~~·;;~~~4?~ SHANK BUTION CLAMP BRAC. ASSY 
3 154684009 1 ~-\'~?;f-~~·;;~~~4 SHANK BUTION CLAMP BRACKET 
4 142677101 1 ;f-~~·;;~~A BUTION CLAMP, A 
5 142678101 1 ;f-~~·;;~~8 BUTION CLAMP, B 
6 062670812 1 7"":::J357- 40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8 
7 102707002 1 -fjjj;f', WASHER 
8 142681001 1 ;f-~~:;t-!j-I :/? BUTION CLAMP STUD 
9 154685001 1 ;f-~~:;t-!j-I :/? /'\* SPRING 
10 142706001 2 i!'YI--7J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
11 062670712 2 7"":::J357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7 
12 154686001 1 ;f-~~:;t-ltirJT BUTION CLAMP ARM 
13 013719412 1 1--;(*:/4.76?/f-~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76 
14 142680001 1 ;f-~~:;t-It I BUTIONCLAMP 
15 120990001 1 7~~'Y=\=-!--;£;f',:/4 .37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
16 154695001 1 ;f-~~:;t-It I t: 7 =\=- CLAMP OPENER 
17 154696001 1 ;f-~ ~:;t-!j-It: 7 =\=-:/? STUD 
18 014680432 1 77"?/f-~437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4 
19 154697001 1 :;t?•J 4 ~~-4 FEED PLATE BASE 
20 156336101 1 ~-\'~?;f-~~:;t?•J 4 ~ SHANK BUTION FEED PLATE 
21 154713001 2 ~;(*:/4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
22 021710212 2 2~ .:1. 7"·:~1--476-32 NUT 2 SM4 .76-32 
23 025710232 2 t:7'if:fi;f',-=f.:~.rJ4.76 WASHER PLAIN M SM4.76 
24 142686101 1 ~/rJ?-~"-{S CLOTH RECEIVER, S 
25 060670512 1 1\4~~·357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5 
26 SA6493001 1 4~''7/\F-SCL?~ MOVABLE KNIFE F-SCL ASSY 
27 SA6505014 1 SA6506/\')10:::J41J?~ NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY SA6506 
28 SA6506014 10 ~~~/\I)TQX3 NEEDLETQX3 
29 803641101 1 ;f-~~·;;::JJ~D BOTION CLAMP, D 
30 SA3645201 1 /\ 1)77"4~2.2SC NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 2.2SC 
31 SA6504001 1 /\1)/f-rJB NEEDLE BARB 
32 062500616 1 7"":::J5X6 SCREW PAN MSX6 

BE-4380-944 

46 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V2 . ~DJ.J~DIIli~ (BE-438DJf.l ;t:1~ 3 /$~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-4380) 

r-------------------, 
------------1 

~----------T ________ J 

1 

BE-4380-944 

47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



V2. imW:J~~fM'I1*(BE-438D.If.l~ :t~ 3 ~$~)I Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-4380) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!6 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA6156001 1 ~1t:,..,.A-"-·+.T-i!'./"438D BUTION SPACER SET 438D 
2 5A6157001 1 ~1t:,t.A-"-'if?:: BUTION SPACER ASSY 
3 5A6158001 1 t-: 11" 1' BASE 
4 509658001 1 7.7'-JL- SCALE 
5 509686001 1 ~JL-"4.37-40X7 BOLT, SM4.37-40X7 
6 502745001 1 -iffi.:t- WASHER 
7 509659001 1 1'7-:Jfl-1'1tA POSITIONING PLATE, A 
8 509660001 1 1'7-:Jfl-1'1'8 POSITIONING PLATE, B 
9 115166001 1 11":,..,-:t-~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
10 525310101 2 'if7.:t-.Y4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
11 513184001 1 .7..-"-'if3~;f'?1J-{1t FEED PLATE 

BE-4380-944 

48 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. itlm~~i~ I Accessories 

49 

17 

63--lf 

62--e:J 

61 

~ 

¥ 
60 

30 
1 31 

~--j2 33 34 

~35 
~27 28 

25 

I~ i-@29 

~~~ 
77 ~21 22 

.... ···::··1[---95 74 

::::---J ;~f:;k . ~~- --!h. 
~~::=k 67j68~(}: __ 75_.,.~; g-80 

j ao_ I : .· L-~-_J j, 76 

65--® fi ~ -~-_.!~ 69 7271 
64 ~ '""'--- 66 ( ) 

~96 I 19 1 

36 ~97 I ~ I 

~ 
79 

100 
®-101 

___ .1 ____ 9~---l I ~ I 
I e-46 ..._ ____ ...) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

38 
37 

49-l 
56 

39-fU 4 

' 

50~ 40 
51--e 41--® 

57 

45 

< KE-4300 7.=Am 
I For KE-4300 Denim > 

p----94 
42-9 ____________ ) ._ ______ ._ ______ _ 

KE-4300/BE-4380-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. f;t ~ f!li1Kt I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .fl.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A3383001 1 -t-1 }~1 \ ::., OIL PAN 
2 154467001 1 I \ 1 .l4=--\? '.~.1':7' DUST OILER 
3 037301215 2 V1--"$l';Jt:"::.,3X12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4 8A3540001 2 ?·;J~3::.,::i .L. RUBBER CUSHION 
5 114486002 1 tf-1J-t"17- $l1 OILER 
6 8A3820001 1 t-r~r7. A.1·;~7-I'\;t- SPRING; HEAD 
7 8A3384001 2 t- rJ :t -ij--ij-.I 1::"::., PIN 
8 012060636 2 71-1::?6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
9 8A3385001 2 t-r)'7" t:::.,~r)7" HINGE HOLDER 
10 8A3395001 2 t-r)'7" t:::.,~::i .L. RUBBER CUSHION 
11 8A3392001 2 A~--ij- SPACER 
12 8A3387001 7 71-if-J~t-6X75 SOL T, SOCKET M6X75 
13 025060336 7 1::?-lf:ff.:t-$1•16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
14 028060246 7 I \;:t,-l:f:ff.:t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
15 021060106 7 1 ~ .l-j-';.1 t-6 NUT, 1 M6 
16 832264001 2 ::i .L. -t!::., 11.5 RUBBER CAP, 11 .5 
17 122991001 1 7'J?t:::.,;f-1J7?CI ACCESSORY BAG 
18 * P. 53 3 ;f-t::::., BOBBIN 
19 * P. 54 4 ~~:_.,1\1) NEEDLE 
20 * P. 54 1 J\1)4::J11J?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY 
21 8A3380001 1 7l?? HEAD REST 
22 114483002 1 tf- 1J-t"1?-?~ OILERASSY 
23 855663001 1 -t-1 }~$!::.,??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
24 142443001 1 .:t-~-x'J~1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
25 118837001 1 ;t-~7l'J~3 .4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
26 101572101 1 .:t-:/-x'J~5.5X190 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X190 
27 107779001 1 Al\-j-6X7 WRENCH, 6X7 
28 100887001 1 AI\7-8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
29 107780001 1 Al\-j-10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
30 807783001 1 6:t.J?;f-r) AI \-j-1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
31 142002001 1 6:t.J?if-rJAI\-j-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
32 154125001 1 6:t.J?;f-r) AI \7-2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
33 142721001 1 6:t.J?if-rJAI\j-3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
34 118064001 1 6:t.J?;f-r) AI \-j-4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
35 150335001 1 6:t.J?if-rJAI\j-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
36 802763502 1 1t-1Z7$l.1?~2DR COITON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
37 851283001 2 rJ7"-lf? SPOOL STAND BASE 
38 150182000 2 A7-J~7l'Yt- SPOOL MAT 
39 851282101 2 A7-J~?·.:J~3::., SPOOL CUSHION 
40 150206002 1 1::?-l:f:ff.:t-16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
41 838648001 1 6:t.J?i-'.:Jt-U5/8 NUT, U5/8-28 
42 150174000 1 ::J 7 .L. 4=--\? ';I 7 COLUMN CAP 
43 801005000 2 1 t-$1-T::i .L. RUBBER WASHER 
44 802747101 1 11'-:t.J?"I\;t- SPRING 
45 150172003 1 ::J?.L.I \17 COLUMN PIPE 
46 150174000 1 ::J? .L. 4=--\? ';I 7 COLUMN CAP 
47 156112003 1 ::J?.L.I \170 COLUMN PIPE, D 
48 150173003 1 ::J?.L. :/31::.,t- COLUMN JOINT 
49 150179002 2 A7-J~:/?B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
50 028050246 2 1\.::1',-lf:ff.:t-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
51 021500106 2 1 ~ .l-j-';.1 t-5 NUT, 1 M5 
52 802778002 1 A-7-J~*J~$1·-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
53 802787002 1 Av'Y~·"::.,:ff-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
54 150183000 2 1t-:t.JJrl\:_.,:ff-$1.1 THREAD HANGER BASE 
55 142990001 2 Av'.:J~·:t·.:J~.l THREAD BUSH 
56 021500106 4 1 ~.l-j-'.:Jt-5 NUT, 1 M5 
57 837038001 1 -j-;o{::JI::?"if5X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14 
58 837037001 1 -j-;o{::J 1::7-l:f5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32 
59 062501406 2 -j-;o{::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
60 200190001 7 A 7''.:17 J~ 1 OX20 STAPLE, 1 OX20 

KE-4300/BE-4380-91 0 

50 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. itiM~fi11~ I Accessories 

51 

17 

63-i 

62--Cl 

61 

~ 

¥ 
60 

30 
1 31 25 

~~ 132 33 
~~~ 34 
~~~35 

?-l27 28 
I~ ~29 

qy--~~ 
77 ~21 22 

lf-95 

~(/ 67J:~-~ 
~ 1 ~~ rbt-f):__ 75___.~J 

g-80 

'P ~ ~- ~ - : _/ L-,_j~ i ~ 76 
65---® fi ~ -~-_!~ 69 7271 
64 -c:::::: ~ 66 ( ~ 

~96 I 19 1 

36 ~97 I ~ I 

79 

®-- 100 
®-101 

___ _1_ ____ 9~---l I ~ I 
I e--46 '------...) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

38 
37 

49-l 
56 

39-fl 4 

so-l 43 

40 

57 

45 

< KE-4300 7.=..b.IJ! 
I For KE-4300 Denim > 

p---94 51 ~ 41 ------ffi 
42____e 

......_ ___ - ----__ ) .__ _____ ____J .___ ______ _....J 

KE-4300/BE-4380-91 0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z. it ~P:lli* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~t, NAME OF PARTS RM 

61 144226001 1 t--?:7":t.JJ \ - HEAD COVER 

(::J:., 1--C-JI,Boxmfi-t lfi> <Setting the control box> 
62 833006001 4 ~-11A.~--if MOTOR SPACER 
63 133740006 4 :t.J?;t,;f-Ji,I--6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
64 021060106 8 1~.:1:7'./l--6 NUT, 1 M6 
65 025060336 4 1::7 -+f ;tj ;t, 11" -1' 6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

< ;JSW:Qli-:t"lfi> <Setting the power switch> 
66 032461606 2 +2~ JL-~?45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.5X16 

67 844483001 1 73?1\:.,?~ HINGE ASSY 
68 844484001 1 7 -{;tj +'t:::.,:,/ EYE GUARD HINGE 
69 844485001 1 7 -{;tj +' EYE GUARD 
70 061300816 2 -if7::::J3X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8 
71 021300106 2 1 ~ .:J.:t"'YI--3 NUT, 1M3 
72 026030236 2 1::7 -+f ;tj *~;tj .:f-3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
73 8A4104001 1 7 -{;tj +'*Jt.-11" - A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
74 062300506 2 -j-A:::::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
75 062400616 2 -j-A:::::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
76 026040136 2 1::7 -+f ;tj * ::J ;tj 114 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
77 8A3388001 1 rJ~C:t.JJ\- BACK COVER 
78 062061016 4 -j-A:::::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
79 8A3489001 1 :t?•J -1' 11:t.JJ \- FEED PLATE COVER 
80 153057101 1 :t? 1J-1'11~.o'*:; SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37 
100 148847001 1 -+f;tj* WASHER, PLAIN 
81 8A8771001 1 'jlJA.?~ GREASE UNIT 
93 806706001 1 ~ ') ::J:.,;;t -1' }I, SILICONE OIL 

<BE-438DJ'I'J> <For BE-4380> 
83 818642009 1 ;F11:.,-if7 BUTIONTRAY 
84 153843009 1 ;F11:.,-if77~*J1,1I" BUffiON TRAY HOLDER 
85 014760632 1 7-T?;f-~595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6 
86 081351606 2 +-if7~?35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X16 
87 105343001 1 ;L;tj*L,;:.,78X9 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X9 
88 159939001 1 ;f-11:.,r):t.J~J\*A SPRING, A 
89 110215002 1 ~ -"*:/3.57 SCREW SM3.57 
90 025660132 1 1::7-+f:fi*~3rJ3.18 WASER PLAINS 3.18 
91 159938001 1 ;f-11:.,r):t.J~J\*-if-ifi. SPRING SUPPORT 
92 146360002 1 ;f-Ji,I--4.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7 
99 154179001 1 6:t.J?;f-r)A.J\-j-4(~3-l--11-1':1) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 (Short type) 

<KE-430D f=.knJ> <For KE-4300 Denim> 
94 8A3635101 1 J\l);f-r)-{t--7:.,-j--{B NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE, B 

<JJ~,?j..:t.=. ,, t--mti-t m> <Setting the Treadle Unit> 
95 119755001 3 :t.J?*if-Ji,I--6X60 BOLT, M6X60 
96 025060236 3 1:: 7 -+f:fi ;t, 7 ,j_ rJ 6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
97 028060246 3 ''*-lf:fi*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
98 021060106 3 1 ~ ,j_ -T·v l--6 NUT, 1 M6 

101 8A6397001 1 -1 j-:r)' ,:t.J:.,-!fo.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2 
101 8A3334001 1 -1't.:'?":t.J:.,-!fo.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3 
101 8A6398001 1 -1't.:'?":t.J:.,-!fo.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4 

KE-4300/BE-4380-91 0 

52 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp. {±f~U~IJ$~-iil~ (KE-4300 I BE-4380) I Different parts list (KE-4300 I BE-4380) 

KE-4300, BE-43801:.1;1:1' c$81JtJ<.Ifl .. ~ n "C L '3:90)1:~ll!ltL 'lfl~l:. .='li5.1fl < t:: ~ L '· 
@~tt:J*0)$81JI;I:, KE-430C (::c$:*i 'illT-P-!I.lt~ ~:.--), BE-438C (::c$:*1 T-if-~ :,.{-;tit~~:.--) c~:il1:9 . 
@~·tt:J*0)$81!1;1:, BAS-311F (':to?"5.L..it'ii1:-T~ ~:.--) c~:il1:9. 

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification. 
@In the following table, parts marked with *are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker) 

& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer). 
@In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the BAS-311 F (Electronic program Lock Stitcher) . 

KE-4300 BE-4380 

~ li' c. -2 -1 -7 -OF 
p 

(K-61) * $+/\t!i ( ¢2.4) ( ¢2.2) ( ct> 1.6) ( l/l1 .6) ( l/l1 .6) Needle hole plate SA3336-101 SA3653-201 SA3652-201 .A.own(l/l2.6) SA6133-001 
CD SA3646-201 

(F-41) * * * * if-t:::.-7-.AfJI 152690-501 < B > 159610-401 <A> 
Bobbin case 0 ---------------------------- ----------------------------- 159610-401 <A> 159610-401 <A> 
assy S59221-201 < LC > 

f(F-42)' """"""'' ------------------------- -..1·------------------------* ---------------------------------------·------------------ ----------------------------
* * :;r-t::.-7-.A 154340-101 154339-101 <A> 

;IJ!IT-Iitl. ~ ---------------------------- -------·--------------------- 154339-101 <A> 154339-101 <A> 
!Te~sion S48664-001 * 
;spnng ----------------·----------- ------ ----------- ------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- -------------- ---------- --- ·····----------f (F-43i----------.----

* * * :;r-t::.-7-.A 154341-001 
ilitltl r. --------------------------------------------- ------------- 154341-001 154341-001 
!Screw (6 S16492-101 <LA> * 
f(F-44)·-------------- --------------------------..'[ ·--------------- ---------* ------------------·--·-·· -- ---- --------------- ------------ ------------ --· ---------- ---

* * : ~·iillti.ltfitl. SA4315-001 < B > SA4315-001 <A> 

!Ant_i-spin ~ ---------------------------- ---- -- ---------- ------------ - SA4315-001 <A> SA4315-001 <A> 
;spnng o S15667-001 <LA> i:I 

(F-45, Z-18) 
159613-051 * * * ;f-t::.-

Bobbin 

® 
--------------------------- --------- --------- ------------ 159613-051 159613-051 

515665-001 <LA> * 
(F-48) * * * * tj:ltJ<a;ro*H SA 1882-001 < B > SA1881-001 <A> 
Shuttle hook 

' 
-------------------------*- -----. -- ----------------"*' SA1881-001 <A> SA1881-001 <A> 

assy, w/box SA8197-001 < LH > SA2173-201 < LF > 

(F-40) * * * j;:tJ<a; 
Shuttle race 

~ 
152686-201 < B > 152682-201 <A > 152682-201 < A > 

base 

(H-14) * * * Ktl/ll-Tiitl 
Spring, 

~ 
107606-101 104525-101 104525-101 

tension 

(H-9) * Kt.lll!LJf;f;b * * 
Thread ~ 144588-301 < B > 145519-301 145519-301 
take-up spring . 

KE-4300/BE-4380-Sp 
53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp. i±~~tj$~-~~ (KE-4300 I BE-4380) I Different parts list (KE-4300 I BE-4380) 

@~tfl*OJHB~I~. KE-430C (;;t;:~'ZB:=t-P-!I.JJ:..:: ~ /), BE-438C (:l$:*it'iU=f;f{~ /1-tlt.:: ~ /) c ~im-c:-t o 

@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker) 
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewer). 

KE-4300 BE-4380 

~ II -2 -1 -7 -OF 
p 

(H-25, H-24) 
SHfKt~~ 
Needle bar thread 
guide SA3257-101 SA3635-101 SA3635-101 

telA ~B 
(Z-20) * * ::, ~ :,~t4~A LJ *Jl 
Needle assy SA1579-019 SA1752-014 SA1737-011 SA1579-012 

, .................. ................ ---------------·------------ ----------------------------- ---------------------------- ----------------------------- --------------------·-------
; (8-34, Z-19) * * * i :!+ 

OP X 17 NY <#19 > OP X 5 <#14 > OP X5 <#9> OP X 5KN < # 11 > OP X 17NY <#12> :Needle 
S37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 154763-011 S37928-012 

@ti~O)tlii~}E, ~ LJ *&OJ -If-{ ;(I~. ~0) C <f.l LJ l:T o (~~O)*!~.I. IJ 71~. l;i;J~-;t)!;/J' i;~1 . 5mm(;I;JiJIIJI:::fJ: LJ *"9 o ) 

@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows: 
(The actual sewing area has 1.5 mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.) 

KE-4300 BE-4380 
tttfi I Spec. -2 -1 -7 -OF 

! ......... ~---······· ..... J.?.~~9-~:~.9.L.~ ...... .1~???.?.-.QQ~ .... "!. ·····-~-~~~-~:Q9.1 ... "! ....... ~~~?_Q~:9.Q~ .. ... .. -·-··-······-··············-
L 154527-001 * 152778-001 * S49694-001 * SA6510-001 ·--------------------- ------- ---·------------ ----- ------- ---------------------- ------------- ---- ----------- ---------- --------- --------- - ----------------------------

(C-68, 69) 

~~ JI¥JU£ ~ Work clamp 

23 ~ 

(C-28) SA3378-001 
~LJ~ (3mmifl) 
Feed plate 

(For 3 mm use) 

~~ ~ 
1.4 

AJ9o.6 
i±tfi I Spec. -2 

:---------~---------- ----- - ~-9~?.~_1:9.9.1...~-
, _______ __ !:, ______ _______ __ J_~n~~:9.9_t __ "!_ 

(C-68, 69) 
~jtJ£ n ~JI 
Work clam~ 

(C-28) 
~LJ~ 
Feed plate 

SA3611-001 
(3mmifl) 

(For 3 mm use) 

1.4 

P9o.6 

KE-4300/BE-4380-Sp 

~v W=+v ~~ 
18 12 22 

SA3607-001 SA3609-001 SA6511-201 SA3606-001 
(2mmifl. i.trit) (2mmifl) 
(For 2 mm use, (For 2 mm use) 

Submerged-type) 

®~ ~~ ti!j @3 
1 1 

.:t!=l 0.2 .::c::Lj 0.2 t = 0.3 

54 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga . IT-:Y$~-~~ (KE-4300) I Gauge parts list (KE-4300) 
<Jf-~rul.l1> < Gauge parts > 
;t"j'~ 3 :,_,O)Jf-~rul.l11::f;j:~O)tO)i'J(~ ~) a:9 0 The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 

till ~.JE.(tlil ~) c)! ~J t/il;t, ..t.l' 0)*!1-B":bttl::to: ~) a:9 0 Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination 
with the feed plate directly below them. 

(tlll~~f;t KE-430C c :1t~1:9 o ) 
{Work clamp is common with to the KE-430C.) 

1 2 3 4 

R 152781-001 153201-001 < PL > 153203-001 < PS > S00906-001 {1 inch) (-=f=.L..I For denim) 

L 152782-001 153202-001 < PL > 153204-001 < PS> S00907-001 {1 inch) (-T=.L..I For denim) 

{C-68, 69) 

~~~I~ ~~ ~~ Hf. Ill~ :jill~~ 
Work clamJ: 

SA3611-001 
SA3612-001 < PL > SA3613-001 < PS > SA3614-001 {1 inch) (-T=.L..I For denim) 

{C-28) 

~w @j ~ ~ 
~LJ*& 

~6 ~ Feed plate ~ 0.6 i:y2 i:y2 
~ 

5 6 7 8 

153201-001 152779-001 
R S33747-001 {30mm) (-T=.L..I For denim) 152777-001 < PM > { :1- IJ ~"AI For knitted 

materials) 

153202-001 152780-001 
L S33748-001 {30 mm) 

(-T=.L..I For denim) 
152778-001 < PM > { :1- IJ ~ 7-. I For knitted 

materials) 

{C-68, 69) 

~ i PI~ ~~ ~~ ~~ :jill~~ 
~ork clamp 

SA3616-001 SA3608-001 
SA3615-001 {30 mm) (-=f=.L..I For denim) SA3612-001 {PL) { :1- IJ ~ 7-. 1 For knitted 

materials) 
{C-28) 

@ ~ ~ ~ 
~LJt& 

Feed plate 

i:y2 i:y2 i:y2 i:y2 

9 10 11 12 
S46771-001 546771-001 S46774-001 S46774-001 

R {~1!!1!1:./ For straight ~1!!1!1:. • i:.t I For straight {tAII!!Ill:. I For vertical {~1!!1!1:. · i:.t I For vertical 
bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 

S46770-001 S46770-001 546773-001 546773-001 
L {~1!!1!1:./ For straight b*ll!!lll:. • i:.t I For straight {~1!!1!1:.1 For vertical {~1!!1!1:. • i:.t I For vertical 

bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 

{C-68, 69) 

~~ l t : rll ~ ~ ~ :jill~~ 
~orkclamp 32.4 4.4 4.4 

SA3617-001 SA3618-001 SA3619-001 SA3621-001 
{~1!!1!1:./ For straight ~1!!1!1:. • i:.t I For straight {4!11!!1!1:. I For vertical {*llf!!lll:. • i:t I For vertical 

{C-28) 
bar tacking) ar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 

~LJt& 

l:y2 ~ 33 ~ i:y2~ i:y2~ i:y2~ Feed plate 

- + 
156006-001 : S59892-001 156006-001 : S59892-001 156006-001 : S59892-001 156006-001 : S59892-001 

:jill~~ 

JiJj JJj li; J; ~ork clamp ,, ,, ,, ,, 
;f{J[, J-
Bolt 

: 

KE-4300/BE-4380-Ga 
55 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga. 'f-.Y$~-~~ (KE-4300) I Gauge parts list (KE-4300) 

13 14 15 16 
SA2230-001 SA2233-001 152779-001 

R (4!ltr11.1l: I For vertical (*1/tP-!1.11: I For vertical (i:t"'Fit S I Submerged 152779-001 
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S) 

SA2229-001 SA2232-001 152780-001 
L (4!ltP--~.1l: I For vertical ($1P-!1.1l: I For vertical (i:t"'Fit S I Submerged 152780-001 

bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S) 

(C-68, 69) lWJ·· Jr18A t<~~r I~ ),~.r I~ tfll;t.IE 
Work clamp 

5.4 5.4 

SA3620-001 SA3622-001 SA3610-001 
(*1/tf!!l.il: I For vertical (*1/tP-!1.11: I For vertical (i:t"'Fit S I Submerged SA6346-201 

(C-28) 
bar tacking) bar tacking) -type,S) 

j! LJ t_& rn ~ tQ ~ Feed plate 
~2 4 ~2 ~2 

. 

t = 0.3 

S59909-001 : S59892-001 S59909-001 : S59892-001 

¥JI;t.IE 

1111 
! 

1111 
Work clamp ,, ,, 

;f-JL- 1-
Bolt 

i ! 
17 18 19 

R 
S46777-001 S46780-001 SA2236-001 

(~1\: I For circular stitching) (.!~Fl f!!ll For crescent (=I~Fl P-!11 For crescent 
bar tacking) bar tacking) 

L 546776-001 S46779-001 SA2235-001 
(~1\: I For circular stitching) (-*Fl P-!11 For crescent ( * Fl P-!11 For crescent 

bar tacking) bar tacking) 

(C-68, 69) 

~13 ~ ~146 ¥JI;t.IE 
Work clamp 

10 

SA3623-001 SA3624-001 SA3625-001 
(~1\: I For circular stitching) (-*Fl f!!ll For crescent ( * Fl P-!J I For crescent 

bar tacking) bar tacking) 

(C-28) 

GJ ~~ ~ 
j!L)t_& 

Feed plate 

~2 ~2 ~2 14.6 

156006-001 : S59892-001 156006-001 : S59892-001 S59909-001 : S59892-001 

¥JI;t.IE 

J; J; 11JJ 
Work clamp 

;f{J(., 1-
,, ,, ,, 

Bolt 

KE-4300/BE-4380-Ga 
56 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga . 'T- -:/$~-~~ (KE-4300, BE-4380) I Gauge parts list (KE-4300, BE-4380) 

SA3626-001 SA3627-001 
(it iHi ~J I (JH H:PJ I 

With lozenge) With lozenge) 

~ ~J~& u u 7'5':-I'J 
Feed plate 

blank 

Xy2 ~ 0.6 _;vg 

(K- 61} t-o:>it!!o:>~t1\ti I For other needle hole plate 

KE-4300 BE-4380 

SA3645-201 SA3646-201 SA5221-001 SA3654-201 5A7502-001 

~ ~ ~ Q:) ~ 
¢2.2 

¢2.6 
¢2.2 

¢3.2 ¢3.6 

~,,, ~·· =r1.9 ~~3 ~21 ~1.2 
1.9 ~5 ~1.5 

1.9 

~~;:±m (KE-4300) I For specially orderd (KE-4300) 

-1 

R 5A4195-001 559909-001 

L 5A4196-001 

W~.IE {~r] 7'5':-I'J 
~ark clamp 

blank 

W~.IE 

JJl Work clamr:: 

;j{J!, 1-
Bolt 

(E) ;t7'~ 3 ~$~ (BE-4380} I Option parts (BE-4380) 
;f-$1 ~--·y!J'i-J."A/{--+f" I Button clamp spacer 

¢1.6 

559892-001 

,, 

--1~-+~ii5i~~~~~--~~~6}- -~~- t-~~~~~~=~~~- ~~1~- --ci~-1--~ii~it~~~--~~~}-

1.5 2 2.5 

.---JTJ':=+~ ~+c:52= cT:::::Jt~ 

57 

¢2.0 

5A3817-001 
(it13mtL I 

Without lozenge) 

~ ~) tli 
7'5':-I'J u Feed plate 
blank 

-E~- t- ~~~~~~=~~~- ~~~i~-

3 

.. Cib=fc;TI:::J 

KE-43001BE-4380-Ga 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ~~13-7 "'\Jv I Warning labels 

~ttiS-7 "'\Jv 1 Warning labels ~~I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

& :."'~"~.._ ~~~ .. ., 
I;~ I,Dfll"< 

~~~;;:;;:"""' 7 -"'Jv~116 'TIE 
50 X 118 J04115-001 

!;"'~~':"''.'_ ~I 
... .-.-..- ... Label, elec. shock 6 lang ,_, .... 

~·- ... ~-;;,..._ ·-·- ::::::" 

~ 
A.l1!_11L 7 -"'Jv;.t~ • ;Jo~ . ( . Jt't'tt lllt f"t. 

ft-·lt?ltt".Urtl 

64X40 8A2040-001 t'f"t::!:, U tti?'C*'(., ...... ~~~,··· Label, caution Jpn I Eng ··~~···f"L.k . 
.A. T N 

loblrlg .... ~r;a,.rp, 
Os-;lle ... .,...cr..ica 
TUmolrni*!IJI1\:tlllllor• 
tll•dtlg. thangng ~ 
... ,_..., clunRJ ... 

~ 
AAJI. 7 -"'Jv;.t~ • J:P ~ 1::::i;::;::e. 

64X40 8A2041-001 lllll tt••~·~~~~··· 

Label, caution Chn I Eng tiHDa~~:!xfli . 

f.bq--~ea.-..-)1 
ep.,~:~ .... llfoty~ 
Tum~~~ "*'~ ~!oN ----an:I,...,_,~ ,IC. 

@ 7-'A":?-!7 
<P12 837060-001 

Label, grounding 

fiE ] PE "":?-? 
7.5 X 12.5 837059-001 Label, PE 

KE-4300/BE-4380-Wa 
58 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I Index 

CODE REF.NO !Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

004300513 A -12 2 018061236 N -2 30 028060246 z -14 50 070608800 c -17 6 
011679312 E -16 12 N - 16 30 z -97 52 070688850 0 -33 10 
012060536 c -45 6 018061636 c - 70 8 032461606 z -66 52 070696800 0 -18 10 

0 - 32 10 0 -44 10 037301215 z -3 50 071031840 c - 73 8 
0 -38 10 018063036 c -6 6 047250642 E -22 12 081003670 F -18 14 
F -6 14 018063536 c -34 6 047301042 0 -27 10 081005070 L -15 26 

012060636 8 -26 4 018300636 N -24 30 047602042 0 -4 10 081007070 M -12 28 
c -8 6 018400836 c -72 8 048040342 K -18 22 OA4261005 T -8 42 
c -13 6 R - 4 38 L -14 26 OA4300805 N -19 30 
c -15 6 018401036 c -21 6 L -23 26 T -6 42 
c -19 6 R -2 38 M -7 28 T -16 42 
c -27 6 R -6 38 048050342 J -10 20 OA4401005 T -14 42 
0 -13 10 018401636 8 -29 4 J -19 20 OA4501005 u -2 44 
0 -22 10 018500836 c -48 6 048060342 c -12 6 OA5300606 T -12 42 
0 -28 10 c -56 6 048060346 c -43 6 OA5301605 R -25 38 
0 -48 10 018501232 F -39 14 0 -30 10 OA5401006 R -17 38 
F -9 14 K -40 22 048070342 F -37 14 R -23 38 
F -16 14 018501636 8 -3 4 N -9 30 R -27 38 
F -35 14 8 -40 4 048080142 c - 18 6 R -29 38 
H -28 18 021060106 K -26 22 K - 36 22 R -32 38 
K -37 22 K -30 22 048080342 0 - 11 10 080452006 s -9 40 
K -49 22 K -43 22 0 -24 10 081351606 z -86 52 
L -2 26 z -15 50 L - 9 26 100136001 H -20 18 
N -10 30 z -64 52 060400516 K -6 22 100360003 K -62 24 
z -8 50 z -98 52 060670512 V1 -25 46 100401021 J -31 20 

012300336 8 -21 4 021060306 K -28 22 061300816 z -70 52 100402004 H -17 18 
8 -24 4 K -45 22 062060816 G -9 16 100887001 z -28 50 

012400436 F -12 14 021300106 z -71 52 G -28 16 101572101 z -26 50 
J -17 20 021400216 0 -42 10 062061016 A -6 2 102630001 0 -8 10 
J -23 20 021400306 M -4 28 0 -50 10 102707002 M -5 28 
K - 11 22 021500106 z -51 50 G -3 16 V1 -7 46 
K -17 22 z -56 50 J - 35 20 104449001 A -8 2 
N -5 30 021710212 V1 -22 46 z -78 52 104525101 Sp 53 
N -22 30 025030236 A -18 2 062300416 A -17 2 104821001 A -3 2 

012500536 8 -23 4 K -60 24 8 -5 4 105234003 E -8 12 
8 -37 4 K -70 24 K - 58 24 105343001 z -87 52 
c -4 6 N -25 30 K - 69 24 107415009 Sp 54 
c -46 6 025040236 0 -41 10 062300506 z -74 52 107415014 Sp 54 
c -65 8 L -22 26 062300616 F -25 14 107606101 Sp 53 
0 -12 10 R -15 38 062300816 R - 8 38 107744001 0 -40 10 
0 -20 10 R -21 38 R -11 38 E -6 12 
0 -25 10 025050134 L -13 26 062350616 J -8 20 107779001 z -27 50 
F - 11 14 025050236 c -50 6 062400616 G - 7 16 107780001 z -29 50 
F -47 14 M -8 28 G - 11 16 109239002 A -15 2 
J -3 20 025060236 c -32 6 z -75 52 110215002 z -89 52 
J -34 20 c -37 6 062400806 8 -39 4 110367001 8 -20 4 
L -6 26 c -71 8 062400816 8 -41 4 c -42 6 
L -10 26 0 -45 10 K -4 22 114483002 z -22 50 
L -17 26 z -96 52 062401006 A -20 2 114486002 z -5 50 

013719412 V1 -13 46 025060336 z -13 50 L -21 26 115147001 E -14 12 
014400632 T -3 42 z -65 52 062401216 J - 13 20 115148201 E -13 12 
014500632 T -18 42 025660132 z -90 52 062500616 H -2 18 115156001 E -21 12 
014680432 V1 -18 46 025710232 V1 -23 46 H -4 18 115158001 E -26 12 
014680632 E -3 12 026030136 F -24 14 H -6 18 115164101 E -33 12 
014760632 E -9 12 026030236 z -72 52 J -29 20 115165001 E -34 12 

z -85 52 026040136 z -76 52 V1 -32 46 115166001 E -35 12 
017400802 R -13 38 028030246 K -59 24 062501016 A -9 2 V2 -9 48 

R -19 38 R -9 38 062501406 z -59 50 117608001 A -24 2 
017401015 M - 3 28 028040246 R -14 38 062670412 H - 31 18 117934001 A -2 2 
017711412 E -10 12 R -20 38 062670712 V1 - 11 46 118064001 z -34 50 
018061236 c - 31 6 028050246 c -49 6 062670812 V1 -6 46 118837001 z -25 50 

c -36 6 K -74 22 062680512 E -25 12 119755001 z -95 52 
0 -35 10 z -50 50 062680812 E -29 12 120448001 J -22 20 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO !Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

120990001 V1 - 15 46 152881001 H -27 18 J03956001 T -4 42 825310101 V2 -10 48 
122991001 z - 17 50 152883000 H - 29 18 J03957001 T -5 42 825475001 K -29 22 
133740006 z -63 52 152884001 H -30 18 J03958001 T -7 42 828044001 A -23 2 
140392009 A - 1 2 152936001 J -6 20 J03983001 T -10 42 828415000 G -15 16 

A - 4 2 152937001 J -7 20 J03984001 T - 11 42 831032001 H -12 18 
142002001 z - 31 50 153049001 H -7 18 J04115001 Wa 58 J -32 20 
142443001 z -24 50 153050000 F -26 14 J04230001 T - 13 42 832264001 z -16 50 
142677101 V1 - 4 46 G -30 16 J04303001 T -17 42 832462001 K -27 22 
142678101 V1 -5 46 153057101 c -29 6 J04388001 T -15 42 K -44 22 
142680001 V1 - 14 46 z - 80 52 J04392001 R -33 38 832465001 K -25 22 
142681001 V1 -8 46 153113001 c - 11 6 J04488001 T -9 42 K -42 22 
142686101 V1 - 24 46 153201001 Ga 55 J80991001 T - 1 42 833006001 z -62 52 
142689309 V1 -2 46 153202001 Ga 55 800705001 K -55 24 833747001 Ga 55 
142706001 V1 -10 46 153203001 Ga 55 800906001 Ga 55 833748001 Ga 55 
142721001 z -33 50 153204001 Ga 55 800907001 Ga 55 837037001 z -58 50 
142990001 z -55 50 153484001 E -7 12 801005000 z -43 50 837038001 z -57 50 
143671000 G -21 16 153567000 c -61 8 801694001 E -38 12 837059001 Wa 58 
144226001 z - 61 52 153568001 c - 59 8 802429201 F -20 14 837060001 A -22 2 
144458001 B - 31 4 153596001 N -8 30 802652001 K -13 22 Wa 58 
144588301 8p 53 153608101 8p 54 802745001 V2 -6 48 837928012 8p 54 
145446001 H -16 18 153827001 E -2 12 802747101 z -44 50 837928019 8p 54 

H -22 18 153830000 E - 1 12 802763502 z -36 50 838033002 L -18 26 
J - 30 20 153838001 D -47 10 802778002 z -52 50 838648001 z -41 50 

145465001 B -25 4 153843009 z -84 52 802787002 z -53 50 838713100 B -38 4 
145519301 8p 53 153922001 G -17 16 803468101 E -30 12 839690021 K -9 22 
146080000 G - 24 16 154125001 z - 32 50 803641101 V1 -29 46 842903001 c -75 8 
146202000 R -22 38 154179001 z -99 52 803657001 E -31 12 844483001 z -67 52 
146352002 K -75 22 154339101 8p 53 803659001 E -28 12 844484001 z -68 52 
146354001 E - 11 12 154340101 8p 53 806706001 z -93 52 844485001 z -69 52 
146354002 c -55 6 154341001 8p 53 807333001 G -23 16 844924001 F -28 14 
146360002 z -92 52 154467001 z -2 50 807783001 z -30 50 845849000 G -16 16 
146994001 E - 12 12 154527001 8p 54 809658001 V2 -4 48 846770001 Ga 55 
148847001 z -100 52 154596000 K -23 22 809659001 V2 -7 48 846771001 Ga 55 
149547000 R -16 38 154599000 K -12 22 809660001 V2 -8 48 846773001 Ga 55 
150172003 z -45 50 M -2 28 809686001 V2 -5 48 846774001 Ga 55 
150173003 z - 48 50 154684009 V1 -3 46 810202201 N -21 30 846776001 Ga 56 
150174000 z -42 50 154685001 V1 -9 46 810268001 J -26 20 846777001 Ga 56 

z -46 50 154686001 V1 -12 46 810438001 J -18 20 846779001 Ga 56 
150179002 z -49 50 154695001 V1 -16 46 811817000 R -30 38 846780001 Ga 56 
150182000 z -38 50 154696001 V1 -17 46 812441001 H -13 18 847307001 F -30 14 
150183000 z -54 50 154697001 V1 -19 46 J -33 20 848664001 8p 53 
150206002 z - 40 50 154713001 V1 -21 46 812699000 H -10 18 849484000 P1 - 31 32 
150335001 z -35 50 154763011 8p 54 813184001 V2 - 11 48 849668101 u -4 44 
151968001 E -4 12 155559001 N -3 30 815665001 8p 53 849694001 8p 54 
151969001 E -5 12 N - 17 30 815667001 8p 53 849695001 8p 54 
152682201 8p 53 N -20 30 816492101 8p 53 849955101 c -76 8 
152684101 F -23 14 156006001 Ga 55 818642009 z -83 52 849992000 G -12 16 
152686201 8p 53 Ga 56 820356001 D -10 10 849998001 E -15 12 
152690501 8p 53 156112003 z -47 50 D -23 10 850529000 G -14 16 
152744001 D -7 10 156336101 V1 -20 46 L -8 26 851282101 z -39 50 
152777001 8p 54 159224001 H -23 18 820878000 A -25 2 851283001 z -37 50 

Ga 55 159486001 J -9 20 A -26 2 851846101 u -6 44 
152778001 8p 54 J -24 20 823418002 J -15 20 852071001 E -39 12 

Ga 55 159610401 8p 53 823651001 B -9 4 Ga 57 
152779001 Ga 55 159613051 8p 53 B -12 4 852072001 E -36 12 

Ga 56 159805001 H -15 18 B -15 4 E -41 12 
152780001 Ga 55 159938001 z - 91 52 B -19 4 Ga 57 

Ga 56 159939001 z -88 52 F -8 14 852073001 E -43 12 
152781001 8p 54 200190001 z -60 50 J -37 20 Ga 57 

Ga 55 231071001 K -20 22 K -2 22 852074001 E -45 12 
152782001 8p 54 554482000 R -31 38 K -19 22 Ga 57 

Ga 55 616167001 P2 -12 34 825235001 B -16 4 852075001 E -40 12 
152788000 c -60 8 J03955001 T -2 42 825310101 K -72 24 Ga 57 

60 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

852076001 E -37 12 8A3231001 c -44 6 8A3317001 K -32 22 8A3436001 0 -14 10 

E -42 12 0 - 31 10 8A3319101 K -34 22 8A3437001 0 -15 10 

Ga 57 F -5 14 8A3320101 K -38 22 8A3438001 0 -16 10 

852077001 E -44 12 8A3233001 F -7 14 8A3321001 K -39 22 8A3439001 0 -17 10 

Ga 57 8A3234101 F -10 14 8A3323001 K -41 22 8A3441001 0 -19 10 

852078001 E -46 12 8A3237001 F -13 14 8A3324001 K -46 22 L -5 26 

Ga 57 8A3238101 F -17 14 8A3325001 K -47 22 L -16 26 

852093001 E -18 12 8A3239101 F -19 14 8A3326001 K -48 22 8A3442001 0 -21 10 

855663001 z -23 50 8A3241001 F -22 14 8A3327101 K -50 22 8A3443101 0 -26 10 

856877000 G -19 16 8A3242001 F -27 14 8A3333001 K -77 24 8A3444001 0 -29 10 

859221201 8p 53 8A3244001 G - 1 16 8A3334001 K -56 24 8A3445001 0 -34 10 

859315001 E -17 12 8A3245001 G -2 16 z - 101 52 8A3446001 0 -36 10 

859316001 E -19 12 8A3246001 G -25 16 8A3336101 8p 53 L - 11 26 

859317001 E -20 12 8A3249001 G -10 16 8A3337001 K -63 24 8A3447001 L - 1 26 

859318001 E -23 12 8A3250001 H - 1 18 8A3341001 K -66 24 8A3448001 L -3 26 

859319001 E -24 12 8A3252001 H -5 18 8A3342001 K -67 24 8A3449001 L -4 26 

859320001 E -27 12 8A3254001 H -8 18 8A3343001 K -68 24 8A3451001 L -7 26 

859321001 E -32 12 8A3255001 H - 11 18 8A3344001 K -71 24 8A3452001 L -12 26 

859886001 F -32 14 8A3256001 H -19 18 8A3345001 M - 1 28 8A3458001 L -19 26 

859892001 Ga 55 8A3257101 H -25 18 8A3347001 M -6 28 8A3459101 L -20 26 

Ga 56 8p 54 8A3348001 M -9 28 8A3464001 L -24 26 

Ga 57 8A3258001 H -26 18 8A3349001 M -10 28 8A3465201 R - 1 38 

859909001 Ga 56 8A3260001 A -5 2 8A3351001 N - 1 30 8A3469201 R -3 38 

Ga 57 8A3262101 A -10 2 8A3352101 N -4 30 8A3472201 R -5 38 

8A1179002 c -58 8 8A3263001 A - 11 2 8A3353201 N -6 30 8A3477001 R -10 38 

8A1302001 G -18 16 8A3264001 A -13 2 8A3354001 N -7 30 8A3481001 R -24 38 

8A1579012 8p 54 8A3265001 A -14 2 8A3355001 N - 11 30 8A3486001 R -28 38 

8A1579019 8p 54 8A3266001 A -16 2 8A3357101 N -14 30 8A3487001 c -66 8 

8A1737011 8p 54 8A3273001 F -15 14 8A3361001 N -18 30 8A3488001 8 -27 4 

8A1752014 8p 54 8A3274101 F -29 14 8A3363001 c - 1 6 8A3489001 z -79 52 

8A1881001 8p 53 8A3275001 F - 31 14 8A3364001 c -2 6 8A3497001 8 -17 4 

8A1882001 8p 53 8A3276001 F -33 14 8A3366001 c -5 6 8A3499001 8 -2 4 

8A1984001 J -12 20 8A3277001 F -34 14 8A3367001 c -9 6 8A3503201 G -5 16 

8A1988001 J -25 20 8A3278001 F -36 14 8A3368001 c -10 6 8A3504201 G -6 16 

8A1994101 J -38 20 8A3279001 G -4 16 8A3370001 c -16 6 8A3519101 u - 1 44 

8A2040001 A -21 2 8A3280001 G -26 16 8A3371001 c -20 6 8A3523001 R -26 38 

Wa 58 8A3282001 G -8 16 8A3372001 c -22 6 8A3528001 8 -28 4 

8A2041001 A -21 2 8A3283101 F -46 14 8A3373001 c -25 6 8A3533001 c -3 6 

Wa 58 8A3284001 F -38 14 8A3378001 8p 54 8A3534001 c -26 6 

8A2173201 8p 53 8A3287001 G -22 16 8A3379001 G -13 16 8A3538001 c -23 6 

8A2229001 Ga 56 8A3289101 J - 1 20 8A3380001 Z -21 50 K -73 24 

8A2230001 Ga 56 8A3290001 J -2 20 8A3381001 c -30 6 8A3540001 Z -4 50 

8A2232001 Ga 56 8A3291001 J -4 20 8A3382001 c -35 6 8A3581001 P1 -46 32 

8A2233001 Ga 56 8A3293001 J - 11 20 8A3383001 Z - 1 50 8A3589001 8 -13 4 

8A2235001 Ga 56 8A3294001 J -14 20 8A3384001 Z -7 50 8A3591001 8 -17 4 

8A2236001 Ga 56 8A3295001 J -16 20 8A3385001 Z -9 50 8A3604001 c -24 6 

8A2626001 c -63 8 8A3296001 J -20 20 8A3387001 Z -12 50 8A3606001 8p 54 

8A2958001 8 -22 4 8A3297001 J -21 20 8A3388001 Z -77 52 8A3607001 8p 54 

8A3025001 8 -36 4 8A3298001 J -27 20 8A3392001 Z - 11 50 8A3608001 Ga 55 

8A3199001 A -7 2 8A3299001 J -28 20 8A3395001 Z -10 50 8A3609001 8p 54 

8A3200101 A -19 2 8A3300001 J -36 20 8A3419101 C -38 6 8A3610001 Ga 56 

8A3201101 8 - 1 4 8A3303001 K -5 22 8A3420001 C -39 6 8A3611001 8p 54 

8A3206001 8 -6 4 8A3304101 K -3 22 8A3421001 C -40 6 Ga 55 

8 -10 4 8A3305001 K -7 22 8A3422001 C -41 6 8A3612001 Ga 55 

8A3208201 C -54 6 8A3306001 K -8 22 8A3423001 C -47 6 8A3613001 Ga 55 

8A3210001 8 -13 4 M - 11 28 8A3424001 C -51 6 8A3614001 Ga 55 

8A3222001 8 -30 4 8A3307001 K -10 22 8A3425001 C -52 6 8A3615001 Ga 55 

8A3223001 8 -32 4 8A3309001 K -14 22 8A3426001 C -53 6 8A3616001 Ga 55 

8A3224001 8 -33 4 8A3310001 K -15 22 8A3427101 C -57 6 8A3617001 Ga 55 

8A3225101 8 -35 4 8A3311001 K -16 22 8A3428001 C -64 8 8A3618001 Ga 55 

8A3226001 F - 1 14 8A3312201 K -21 22 8A3432001 0 -3 10 8A3619001 Ga 55 

8A3227001 F -2 14 8A3313101 K -22 22 8A3434001 0 -6 10 8A3620001 Ga 56 

8A3228101 F -3 14 8A3315001 K -24 22 8A3435001 0 -9 10 8A3621001 Ga 55 

61 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I Index 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO !Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

SA3622001 Ga 56 SA3839001 s -8 40 SA6492001 V1 - 1 46 

SA3623001 Ga 56 SA4068101 F -4 14 SA6493001 V1 - 26 46 

SA3624001 Ga 56 SA4072001 D -49 10 SA6504001 V1 - 31 46 

SA3625001 Ga 56 SA4104001 z -73 52 SA6505014 V1 - 27 46 

SA3626001 Ga 57 SA4127001 R -7 38 SA6506014 V1 -28 46 

SA3627001 Ga 57 SA4130001 c -62 8 SA6509001 Sp 54 

SA3628001 D - 5 10 SA4131001 K - 1 22 SA6510001 Sp 54 

SA3629001 D -39 10 SA4143001 H -18 18 SA6511201 Sp 54 

SA3630001 D -43 10 SA4145001 c -67 8 SA6563001 B -18 4 

SA3631001 D -46 10 SA4146001 H -21 18 SA6596001 K -53 24 

SA3635101 H -24 18 SA4171001 J -5 20 SA6597001 K -57 24 

z -94 52 SA4172001 B -4 4 SA7502001 Ga 57 

Sp 54 SA4173001 B -4 4 SA8010001 G -20 16 

SA3645201 V1 -30 46 SA4174001 B -4 4 SA8197001 Sp 53 

Ga 57 SA4175001 B -4 4 SA8771001 z -81 52 

SA3646201 Sp 53 SA4177001 B - 11 4 XC5780001 c -7 6 

Ga 57 SA4178001 B -14 4 

SA3652201 Sp 53 SA4179001 B -7 4 

SA3653201 Sp 53 SA4180001 B -8 4 

SA3654201 Ga 57 SA4187001 F -14 14 

SA3655001 K -52 22 SA4188001 F -14 14 
SA3707001 D -37 10 SA4189001 F -14 14 
SA3708001 c -33 6 SA4190001 F -14 14 
SA3720101 P1 - 17 32 SA4195001 Ga 57 
SA3722001 P1 -30 32 SA4196001 Ga 57 
SA3724101 P1 -24 32 SA4197001 c -14 6 
SA3739501 P1 -28 32 SA4198001 c -74 8 
SA3744001 P1 -29 32 SA4199001 F -21 14 

SA3755301 P2 - 1 34 SA4221001 G -27 16 
SA3762001 P2 -5 34 SA4222001 G -29 16 

SA3765001 P2 -2 34 SA4315001 Sp 53 

SA3766001 P2 -3 34 SA4327001 B -18 4 
SA3767001 P2 -4 34 SA4329001 K -65 24 

SA3768001 P2 -6 34 SA4330001 K -64 24 

SA3769001 P2 -7 34 SA4333001 H -3 18 
SA3770001 P2 -8 34 SA4347001 R -12 38 
SA3771001 P2 -9 34 SA4348001 R -18 38 
SA3784001 u -5 44 K -51 22 
SA3789101 a - 11 36 SA4354001 N -13 30 
SA3794001 P2 -10 34 SA4461001 N -12 30 
SA3795001 P2 - 11 34 SA4510101 a -12 36 
SA3796001 P1 -48 32 SA4518001 K -54 24 

SA3797001 P1 -22 32 SA4519001 K -76 24 

SA3806001 P1 -37 32 SA4545001 K -35 22 
SA3808101 P1 -18 32 SA4546001 K - 31 22 

SA3809101 a -8 36 SA5137001 N -23 30 
SA3812001 a -7 36 SA5138001 N -15 30 
SA3813101 a -1 36 SA5221001 Ga 57 
SA3816101 a -6 36 SA6128001 F -101 14 

SA3817001 Ga 57 SA6129001 F -102 14 
SA3819101 a -3 36 SA6133001 Sp 53 
SA3820001 Z -6 50 SA6156001 V2 -1 48 

SA3822001 a -2 36 SA6157001 V2 -2 48 

SA3823001 a -5 36 SA6158001 V2 -3 48 

SA3824001 a -14 36 SA6346201 Ga 56 

SA3825001 a -4 36 SA6364001 P1 -13 32 

SA3826001 a -9 36 K -56 24 

SA3827001 a -10 36 SA6397001 Z - 101 52 
SA3828001 a -13 36 K -56 24 

SA3829001 S - 1 40 SA6398001 Z -101 52 
SA3831001 S -3 40 SA6429001 K -53 24 
SA3833101 S -7 40 SA6431001 K -57 24 

SA3838101 a -15 36 SA6432001 K -53 24 

62 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MEMO 

63 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



, . - ·, ·"'?- _.. ~ "'-..:. ii-...-L~~~~ L..l~r , i.-J:• . .a ' ~ -... ,.,. • • ..... _. ~ 
,._..... • ~~~~~·---~ • •. •••·• ~ r.~ 

MEMO 

64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I~- ':J -:)' ':J J;} 

PARTS BOOK 

77:7-tj._::r &it~:tt http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 

1"467-8561 :go-J.inHlftl:J!(g:JiitiiiT 15 Jf1 ~ TEL : 0120-33-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561 . • l;:~n::~n Ph"""' · a~ 52-824-2177 

KE-430D, BE-438D 
SA3247·401 

2007.01.8 (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




